west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street. S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.goy
(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452 :
ax:(308) Friday, May 12, 2023

WELL WORK PERMIT
Horizontal 6A / New Drill

TUG HILL OPERATING, LLC

380 SOUTHPOINTE BOULEVARD, PLAZA 11
SUITE 200

CANONSBURG, PA 15317

Re: Permit approval for McMASTERS S-16HU
47-051-02497-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

L J
e n/{
ames a

Chief

Operator's Well Number: MC¢MASTERS S-KGHU
Farm Name: ROBERT L. SHIELDS

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-051-02497-00-00
Horizontal 6A  New Dnill

Date Issued: 5/12/23

Promoting a healthy environment.

05/11/2023
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this permit.
Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit conditions may result in
enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

10,

11

This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE).
Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed activity.

If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator shall
notify the inspector within 24 hours, Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply with W. Va.
Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the bottom of the void, and
installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should the operator drill more than one
hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty (20) feet of casing below the bottom of the
void.

When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the moisture content
of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test of the actual soils used in
specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using
Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a
minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test resuits shall be maintained on site and available for review.

Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved water
management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be constructed
and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its Legislative rule entitled
Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public Health regarding permit requirements.
In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking
water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the
drinking well owner prior to operating the water supply well.

Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator shall, no
later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any of the users who
may have requested such analyses.

Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of
roads, locations and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours
before any actual well work is commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Also, 24 hours prior to the
1nitiation of the completion process the operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to the chief
or his designee immediately.

If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or well work on
a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the explosion or accident, to the oil
and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface. the oif and gas inspector
shall be notified within 24 hours.

The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of their
occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling, completion of
any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by sending an email to

DEPOOGNOotify(@wv.gov.
05/11/2023



west virginia department of environmental protection

Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
601 57" Street SE. Charleston, WV 25304 Randall M. Albert, Chairman
304-414-1239 dep.wv.gov

April 26, 2023
Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Application for Deep Well Permit — APl #47-051-02497

COMPANY:  Tug Hill Operating, LLC

FARM: Robert L. Shields, et al McMasters S-16HU
COUNTY: Marshall DISTRICT: Franklin QUAD: Powhatan Point

The deep well review of the application for the above company is _Approved to drill to Trenton for
Point Pleasant completion.

The applicant has complied with the provision of Chapter 22C-9, of the Code of West Virginia, nineteen
hundred and thirty-one (1931), as amended, Oil and Gas Conservation Commission as follows:

|. Comments to Notice of Deviation filed? No.

(%]

Provided a certified copy of duly acknowledged and recorded consent and easement form from all
surface owners? Yes

3. Provided a tabulation of all deep wells within one mile of the proposed location, including the
API number of all deep wells: **yes

4. Provided a plat showing that the productive interval of the well meets the requirements of the
Rules of the Commission W. Va. C.S.R. § 39-1-4.2.

Sincerely,
0&9/).)’\

Susan Rose
Administrator

**Corley N-9HU 47-051-01983; Corley N-10HU 47-051-01998; Burch Ridge S-7HU 47-051-02194; Burch Ridge S-6HU
47-051-02193: Blake U-7TH 47-051-01766; McMasters N-11THU 47-051-02317; McMasters N-12HU 47-051-02316: McMasters

05/11/2023




WW-6B API NO. 4&(
0413 OPERATOR WELL NO. McMasters S-16H
Well Pad Name: Shields

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: Tug Hill Operating, LLC ~ |494510851 Marshall Franklin |Powhatan Point Z||
Operator 1D County District  Quadrangle

2) Operator’s Well Number: McMasters S-16HU Well Pad Name: Shields

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Robert L. Shields, et al pyplic Road Access: Burch Ridge Road - CR 29

4) Elevation, current ground: 1206 Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1206’
5) Well Type (a) Gas X Oil Underground Storage

Other

(b)If Gas  Shallow Deep X

Horizontal X
6) Existing Pad: Yes orNo Yes

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Point Pleasant is the target formation at a depth of 11,108 - 11,225', thickness of 117" and anticipated pressure of approx. 7,500 psi.

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 11,375’
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Trenton

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth:  22,277"
11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 10,418.79'

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 70; 802'

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: Based on the depth of Pittsburgh Coal seam, per WVGES mapping contours
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 1,306

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: Sewickley Coal - 701" and Pittsburgh Coal - 796'

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None anticipated

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No X

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth: BEC

EVEG———
- Office of 0l and Gas
'ﬂ? i APR 10 2023
WV Departm
'}‘V Environmenta P?gtte%:mn

05/0p923



anodl:0 5102497

WW-6B
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. MecMasters S-16HU
Well Pad Name: Shields

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TYPE ITE . .

Size N;:v Grade Weight per ft. | FOOTAGE: For IE\JeTfEiV@;lS CE%EE)T'

) | fsed i Driliing (i (f) (Cu. FL)/CTS
Conductor 30" |NEW | BW BW 120' 120 259FT*3(CTS)
Fresh Water/Coal | 20" | NEW | J55 106.5# 900" 900 1,463FTA3(CTS)
Intermediate 1 |13 3/8" | NEW | J55 54 .5# 2,600' 2,600’ 1,836FTA3(CTS)
Intermediate 2 |9 5/8" | NEW |[HPP110 47# 10,220’ 10,220’ 3.300FTA3(CTS)
Production |5 1/2"| NEW |HCP110 23# 222 22277 5,277FT*3(CTS)
Tubing 27/8" | NEW |HCP110 6.5# 10,945
Liners
TYPE Wall Anticipated Cement

Size (in) D%ﬂ Thickness Msriessure Max. Internal ere‘n.u_eent Yield

Diameter (in) (in) (psi) Pressure (psi) e (cu. ft./k)
Conductor 30" 36" 1.0 2,333 1,866 CLASS A 1.2
Fresh Water/Coa} 2" 26" 5 2,410 1,928 SEE #24 1.2
nmmediste | yoamr| A7 12" .38 2,740 2,192 |SEE#24| 1.2
Intermediate 21 g 5/g" 12 1/4" 472 10,730 6,968 SEE #24 1:33
Production | gqv [ g 1/2" 415 16,510 13,208 |SEE#24| 1.17/1.19
Tubing 27/8" 14,530 11,624
Liners
PACKERS

Kind: N/A Office of O and Gas
Sizes: APR 10 2023

N/A
Depths Set: E ?‘;‘:n;antal Protectio

H N/A nvir
&
by
N
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WW-68B awino. sk 05102497
(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. McMasters S-16HU
Well Pad Name: Shields

19) Describe proposed well work. including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill through the Point Pleasant and TD Pilot Hole 150' into the Trenton. Log vertical section and run a
solid cement plug back to proposed KOP(10,445"). Drill curve and lateral per proposed well plan, run
and cement production casing. Perform CBL from 60 deg to surface, make cleanout run, and
stimulate.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Well to be completed with approximately 26,042,500 Ib. proppant and 402,636 bbl of water. Max rate =
80bpm; max psi = 9,000%#.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area. pits. etc.. (acres): 17.76 acres

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 5.84 acres

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

Will run 3 centralizers on surface casing at equal distance. Intermediate strings will have 1 centralizer
every other joint. Production casing will have one centralizer every other joint in lateral, one centralizer
every joint through curve, one centralizer every other joint to surface.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

Sfc - Premium NE-1 + 2% CaCl; Int1 - Premium NE-1 + 1.5% CaCL + Flake; Int2 - Lead: Premium NE-1 + 5% BA-90 + .85% R-3 +
3% KCI + .75 gals/100sk FP-13L + 1% MPA-170 Tail: Premium NE-1 +.1% R-3 + 5% KCI + 1% CD-32 + .4% FL-52 +.2% ASA-301
+.6% Sodium Metasilicate; Kick Plug - Class H Cement + 1% CD-32 + .7% Sodium Metasilicate + .1% R-3 + .75 gal/100sk FP-13L;
Prod - Lead: 50:50 (Poz:Class H) + .3% R-3 + .3% MPA-250 + .75 gal/100sk FP-13L Tail: 25:75 (Poz:Class H) + .3% R-3 + .3%
MPA-250 + .375 gal/100sk FP-13L

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

Will circulate a minimum of 3 hours at TD, short trip to curve, circulate bottoms up, check for flow,
POOH

RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Gas
APR 10 2023
p Y Sl
*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed. @“7 ¥ e
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4705102497
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4705102497

% TUG HILL
vy

Tug Hill Operating, LLC Casing and Cement Program

McMasters S-16HU

Casing
String Grade Bit Size Depth (Measured) Cement Fill Up
Conductor 30" BW 36" 120 CTS
Surface 20" J55 26" 900’ CTS
Intermediate 1 13 3/8" J55 17 1/2" 2,600 CTS
Intermediate 2 9 5/8" HPP110 12 1/4" 10.220' CTS
Production 512" HCP110 812" 22277 CTS
Cement
Conductor: Premium NE-1 + 2% bwoc CaC12 + 46.5% Fresh Water — Conductor Cement mixed at 15.6 ppg, Y=1.2
Surface: Premium NE-1 + 2% bwoc CaC12 + 46.5% Fresh Water — Surface Cement mixed at 15.6 ppg, Y=1.2
Intermediate 1: Premium NE-1 + 1% bwoc CaC12 + 46.5% Fresh Water — Intermediate Cement mixed at 15.6 ppg, Y=1.2
Intermediate 2: Premium NE-1 + 1% bwoc CaC12 + 46.5% Fresh Water — Intermediate Cement mixed at 14.5 ppg, Y=1.35
Kick Off Plug: Class H Cement + 1% CD-32 + .7% Sodium Metasilicate + .1% R-3 + .75 gal/100sk FP-13L - KOP Plug

50:50 Poz: Premium NE-1 + .1% bwoc ASA-301 + 60Ib/sk ASCA-1 + .35% bwoc BA-10A + .25% bwoc MPA-
Production: 170, 44 Ib sack + .5% bwoc R-3 + .75 gals/100sk FP-13L — Production Cement mixed at 16.5 ppg, Y = 1.03

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

APR 10 2023

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

05/11/2023
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Office of Oil and Gas N
APR 10 2023

WV Department of
Environmental Protection
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Parmizwell - MecMasters S-16HU
Wells within 500" Buffer

Hate: Weil spots depicted on Ares of Review map are derived from State held coordinates The spots may differ from thowe depicted on the Well Plat because the Plat

bocations represent sctual fiels surveyed locations. Please refer 1c the Plat for surveyed well ipots

AP Number

Operator Name

Total Depth

Perforated

zones not

Is this well "known or reasonably expected to
penetrate a depth that could be within the
range of Fracture propagation™? 1000° i max
limit | would assign to wells that might be
within In range of fracture propagstion

4705170363

Melntire, 1T,

Unknown

Unknewn

Unknown

Uknown but unlikley, The well lkley represents
an old shallow well that Is toe shaliow to be
effectad by fracturing in the planned Point
Pleasant well. Proper casing and cement
should further prevent migration of fluds from
new wellbore to existing wellbore

State records are incomplete

4705101533

Tug Hill Gperating,
e

6505 TV,
8961' MD

Nao, the well s not derp enough to he within
the expected fracture propagation from a Potnt

Pleasant lation. Proper casing and cement
should turther prevent migration of fiulds from
new wellbare to existing wellbore.

Producing Marcelius hotizontal
well

4705101534

Tug Hill Operating,
e

B5148°TVD,
8850 MD

No, the well is not deep enough to be within
the expected fracture propagation from a Point

Fleasant stimul Proper casing and cement
should further prevent migration of fluids from
new wellbore to exsting wellbare.

Producing Marcellus hartzantal
well.

4705101535

Tug HIll Operating,
e

6515 TVD,
9890° MD

Marcellus

Unknown

No, the well is not deep enough to be within
the expected fracture propagston from a Point
Pleasant stimulation. Proper cating and cement
should further prevent migration of fluids from
new wellbors to existing wellbore,

Producing Marcallus horpontal
well,

4705101536

Tug Hill Dperating,
uc

6526 TVD,
10185' MD

Mo, the well is not deeg enough to be within
the expected fracture propagation from a Point

Pimasant ! Proper caung and cerment
should further prevent migration of flulds from
new wellbare to esisting wellbore.

Producing Marcellus horizontal

4705101537

Tug Hill Operating,
uc

6527 TVD,
10560° MD

Marceflus

Unknown

Na, the well ks not deep encugh to be within
the expected fracture propagation from a Point
Pleatant stimulation. Proper casing and eement
should further prevent migration of fiuids from
rew wellbore to existing wellbore.

Producing Marcellus horfzantal
well

4705101538

Tug HiIll Dperating,
L

B454' TVD,
541" MD

Marcellus

Unknown

No, the well is not deep enough to be within
the expected fracture propagation from a Fomt
Pleasant stimulation. Proper casing and cement
should further prevent migration of flulds from
new wellbore to exsting wellbore.

Producing Marcellus horaantal
well

4705101539

Tug Hill Dperating,
e

Unknown

Ne, the weil s not desp enough to be within
the expected fracture propagation fram a Paoint
Fleasant stimulation. Proper casing and cement
should further prevent migration of fluids fram
new wellbere to exliting wellbore

Producing Marcellus horizontal
wall

4705101540

Tug Hill Dperating,
uc

6490° TVD,
ot MD

Marcelius

Unknown

Na, the well s not deep enough ta be within
the espected fracture propagation from & Point
Pleazant stimulation. Proper casing and cement
should further prevent migration of fluids from
new wellbore to existing wellbare.

Producing Marcellus horizontal
well,

4705101541

Tug Hill Operating,
LT

Marceflus

No, the well is not desp enough 1o be within
the expected fracture propagation from a Pont
Pleasant stimulation. Proper casing and c=ment
should further prevent migratlon of fluids from
new wellbore to existing welibare

Producing Marcellus harfrontal
well.

4705101542

Tug Hill Operating,
uc

B4B7' TVD,
11281'MD

Ni, the well s not deep enough to be within
the expected fracture propagation from a Point
i

it Proper casing and cement
should further prevent migration of fulds from
new welibors to esitting wellbore.

Producing Marcelliss horizontal
well,

4705102497

RECEVED
omeedoﬁandﬂes

APR 10 2073

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

05/11/2023
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Office of Oil and Gas

APR 10 2023

WV Department of
Environmental Protection
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Office of Oil ang Gas

APR 10 2023

Wy Department of
Environmental Protection
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RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

APR 10 2023

WV Department of
Environmental Protection
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WW-9 4705102497

(4/16) API Number 47 - 051 -
Operator's Well No. McMasters S-16HU
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name Tug Hill Operating, LLC OP Code 494510851
Watershed (HUC 10) Fish Creek Quadrangle Powhatan Point 7.5'
Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes . No | I

Will a pit be used? Yes I_I No m

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: _ AST Tanks with proper containment will be used for staging fresh and produced water for frac

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes l No If so, what ml.? AST Tark i b i it s crisg

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application
| | Underground lnjection ( UIC Pennh Number UIC 2459, UIC 965, UIC 359, UIC 2D0732540, UIC 2D0732523 }
Reuse (at API Number )

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
Other (Explain

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Yes - For Vertical and Horizontal Drilling

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air. freshwater. oil based. etc. Air for vertical

-If oil based. what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. n/a

Additives to be used in drilling medium?  Barite for weight

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. Al drill cuttings to be disposed of in a Landfil

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime. sawdust) N/A

_Landﬁ” or oﬂ‘site namefpermil numberfj Wantaw County Sanitery Landiill (EWF-1021 1 WVO106188) snd Wesimoreland Senitary Landfill, LLT (SAN 1405 | PA DEP ECRTISM28), Chasiraet Valley Langtl (100418}

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1. 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. | understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, includinJQB possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature \ Py "t l\ \ - ( . OF HEfcglVED

. ’ - ic '
Company Official (Typed Na’m&))‘”m Pancake PP s
Company Official Title Vice President - Geosciences APR 10 2023

WV Department of
ntal Protection

Subscribed and sworn before me this 2 day of EMNax 2k , 2027

l ' ] T : A e s
/{{u e coazid /,,.Zf/ Sopnad Notary Publfécmmonweai of 2an Notary PUDIG.

Susanne Dzliere,

My commission expires *’!/ /g /,-?&2;5’ } My .:nmmiség/i 31/2()23 15,202

Commission numbar 13823




Form WW-9

Tug Hill Operating, LLC

4705102497

Operator's Well No. McMasters S-16HU

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 17.76 Prevegetation pH 6.0

Lime 3 Tons/acre or to correct to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

Fertilizer amount 900 Ibs/acre
Mulch 2.5 Tons/acre
Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent
Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Annual Ryegrass 40 Orchard Grass 12
Spring Oats 96 Ladino 3
White Clover 2

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied. include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in

acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by:

Comments:

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

rie: Qil @nd Gas Inspector

APR 10 2023

WV Department of

Date: 3_. ZQ _ 203 5_ Environmental Protection

Field Reviewed? ( Zx ) Yes

05/11/2023



4705102497

[ Ww-9 |

REFERENCE IS HEREBY MADE TO THE
WV DEP. OFFICE OF OIL & GAS,
"ERCSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
FIELD MANUAL® FOR REQUIREMENTS
AND BMPs FOR AVERAGE FIELD
CONDITIONS CONCERNING THE
MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING ROADS
AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF
PROPOSED ROADS. FIELD CONDITIONS
MAY REQUIRE VARIANCE FROM THESE
GUIDELINES AND THE EARTHWORK
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBELE FOR
MNOTIFICATION TO THE INSPECTOR AND
THE OPERATOR SHOULD THESE
CONDITIONS OCCUR,

INSTALL CULVERTS AS SHOWN ON
RECLAMATION PLAN OR AS FIELD
CONDITIONS REQUIRE.

ENTRANCES ONTO PUBLIC ROADS
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OR
MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH WA/
D.0.T. REGULATIONS. ADDITIONAL
PERMITS MAY BE REQUIRED,
TEMPORARILY SEED AND MULCH
ALL SLOFES UPON
CONSTRUCTION OF LOCATION

ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPES ARE
2ZH: IV SLOPE

ALL TREES B-INCHES AND ABOVE
ARE TQO BE CUT AND STACKED
BRUSH SLASHINGS ARE TO
UTILIZED DOWN SLOPE OF SITE
AND STRUCTURES TO ACT AS A
CONTROL BARRIER IF

PROPOSED MCMASTERS
S-16HU

DIANA HENRY
HAYNES &
CAROL C.
/ HENRY
05-18-1
/ B HENRY 62.908 Ac.
62.9 Ac.
— ——---__- B
I
JAMES &
LING SHERRY
_PREEE—P" BEEGLE
W 05-18-14
18.356 Ac

| SUPPLEMENT PG 1|

s
(=]
2
23
o
2P
o
= -/
% &
"_:} % d;_-" %‘%’ -,
o - e
@.; = ® @- e Q‘;- -/
s % 2% % %
2 ez B
& - '%% B

AVAILABLE DAVID E. &
MARK E. YOHO
05-18-27 \
7.041 Ac ROBERT L. \
REBECCA A ROBERT L.
SHIELDS .,-;:\. SHIELDS &
/ & DONALD
- SHIELDS
4 - “ 05-19-18
/ - 11.812 Ac.
\'.'s . @
- i
\ ¥ e
w ® % * Saies TR, ¥
/ - 2
ROGER J. & 8
A, BETH E JAMES N
05-18-26 5 ¥
8.977 Ac.
f == -—
- —
/ _ —— MARK E. YOHO
= 05-18-17
[l — 16.263 Ac
= DAVIDE &
[5S MARK E. YOHOD
- 05-12-25
\ 9.976 Ac.
ae RECEIVED
= Office of Oil and Gas
MARK E YOHO
05-18-24
LEGEND ~ 15436 Ac
©- h WV Department of
© — Danotas axisting culvan .
with appropriate sediment outlet control e / En::;oﬂzn;evrgﬂgpmtedmn
(Rip Rap splash pad), bcb‘v / == 05-15-18
; 4 Silt Fence and or Sediment 55.848 Ac
and Erosion Cantrel Measure
— == =  Surface Boundary
TOPO SECTION. OPERATOR:
POWHATAMN POINT 15 PREPARED FOR

COUNTY

DISTRICT

MARSHALL

FRANKLIN

TUG HILL OPERATING, LLC
389 SOUTHPOMNTE BLVD
SUITE 200
CANONSBURGPA 15317

DRAWN BY

J08 NO

DATE

| SCALE

-&-mm

10

434510851

6-4-2020

| NONE

- TUG HILL

05/11/2023
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| —

gz @978

DIANA HENRY
HAYNES &

CAROL C.
HENRY
05-18-1

62,908 Ac

:’R_EEJL'LNG—'
WIND

i N,

Note

j—

LEGEND

@-ilancnas existing culvert
with appropriata sadimant outlet contral
(Rip Rap splash pad),

Silt Fence and or Sedimant
and Erosion Cantrol Measure,

Surface Boundary

PROPOSED MCMASTERS
S-16HU

OLAN V. &
PATRICIA E
RUTAN
05-18-3
43.677 Ac.

DUANE BRUNN
05-18-24
102 Ac

EXISTING

Sump

214

Ephemersi
o
/S
[
- /
:‘;\ = /J/E_u,h./mrli
fzr_ Sewarm
A
TN
o

ROBERT L. SHIELDS
ETAL
05-18-2

104.11 Ac.

h-_---\——-‘\'—-—

\-\-‘h\

—

| SUPPLEMENT PG 1|

DRAWING NOT
TO SCALE

REFERENCE IS HEREBY MADE TO THE
WV D.E.P. OFFICE OF DIL 4 GAS,
"EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
FIELD MANUAL" FOR REQUIREMENTS
AND BMPs FOR AVERAGE FIELD
CONDITIONS CONCERNING THE
MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING ROADS
AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF
PROPOSED ROADS. FIELD CONDITIONS
MAY REQUIRE VARIANCE FROM THESE
GUIDELINES AND THE EARTHWORK
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
NOTIFICATION TO THE INSPECTOR AND
THE QPERATOR SHOULD THESE
CONDITIONS OCCUR.

INSTALL CULVERTS AS SHOWN ON
RECLAMATION PLAN OR AS FIELD
CONDITIONS REQUIRE.

ENTRANCES ONTO PUBLIC ROADS
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OR
MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH WV
D.0.T. REGULATIONS. ADDITIONAL
PERMITS MAY BE RECUIRED.
TEMPORARILY SEED AND MULCH
ALL SLOFPES UPON
CONSTRUCTION QF LOCATION,

ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPES ARE
2H : IV SLOPE

ALL TREES 6-INCHES AND ABOVE
ARE TO BE CUT AND STACKED
BRUSH SLASHINGS ARETO
UTILIZED DOWN SLOPE OF SITE
AND STRUCTURES TOACT AS A
CONTROL BARRIER IF

AVAILABLE

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

APR 10 20

VWV Deradmbih

Environmental P

TOPO SECTION:

OPERATOR.

POWHATAN POINT 75

5

COUNTY

.@* g

Au TUG HILL

DISTRICT ITHaOI
= SUITE 200 1
MARSHALL FRANKLIN CANONSBURGPA 15317 3
DRAWN BY OB NE DATE | SCALE
inc 494510851 6-4-2020 | NOWE

05/11/2023
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s TUG HILL

Well Site Safety Plan
Part A — Site Specific Data and Figures

Well Name: McMasters S-16HU
Pad Name: Shields
County: Marshall

UTM (meters), NAD83, Zone 17
Northing: 4,401,176.30
Easting: 518,197.28

KEY CONTACT FOR WELL SITE SAFETY PLAN
DEVELOPMENT AND MAINTENANCE

RECEIVED

Jerry V. DeRosa, Director EH&S Affairs Office of Oil and Gas

(724) 338-2029 (office) APR 10 2023
(412) 736-5767 (cellular) WV Department of

Environmental Protection

24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER /
(800) 921-9745 X \.,v""

g

,b‘}

\

05/11/2023
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April 6, 2023

WV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil & Gas

601 57" Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Attention: Susan Rose

RE: McMasters S-16HU

Subject: Proposed Voluntary Pooling and Unitization

Dear Susan:

Tug Hill Operating, LLC is authorized through, either lease or other agreement, to unitize and pool all lands falling within
the boundaries of the proposed voluntary unit included with this submission.

If your office has any questions or concerns regarding the contents of this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me
directly at 304-376-0111, or by email at amorris@tug-hillop.com.

Sincerely,

Uyl

Amy L. Morris
Permitting Specialist — Appalachia Region
Tug Hill Operating

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

APR 10 2023

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

380 SOUTHPOINTE BLVD « SUITE 200 » CANONSBURG, PA 15317 « T 724.485-2000 OB/74/2432330




COPY

CERTIFICATE OF CONSENT AND EASEMENT

The undersigned, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sulficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, being the owner of the surface of that certain lot, tract or parcel of land
located in Franklin District, Marshall County, State of West Virginia, shown on the attached
plator survey, hereby consents and grants an casement, pursuant to West Virginia Code, Scction
22C-9-7(b)(4) and Operating Rule 4.4 of the Rules and Regulations of the West Virginia Oil and
Gas Conscrvation Commission, to TIl Exploration, LLC, its successors or assigns, for the
drilling and operation of a deep well for the production of oil or gas at the location shown on the

attached plat or survey.

Nowot ke parenali Couth
Exceuted this_20% _ day of Deloer, 2019. . Cian

3 e AN Ir‘.,u'ﬂ'-u‘qaw’
QD (< TH .

al'! '_. 1 ‘[‘13 2 l'[‘
}gherl L. Shiclds

Bl 4L

Rebecea AL Shields

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
S8:
COUNTY OF MARSHALL

On this, tlu::b day of Octobtr, 2019, before me, 2 notary public, the undersigned officer,
personally appeared Robert L. Shiclds and Rebeeca A. Shields known to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the person(s) who's name is subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged that he/she/they exceuted the same for proposed therein contained.

IN WIT\'E.SS WHEREOQOF, | hercunto set my hand and official seal.

ra.—corrzsrf-afm:. h’!y Commission Expirr:‘s: 3’43[)‘33 N
‘ Signaturce/Notary Public:

!:h'J. |‘.7-.‘-.. l‘:: Bz il .
- :“""“'&“&"m Name/Notary Public (print): Wilkary

This instrumcnt prepnrcd h_\-.
WYV 0il and Gas Conservation Commission

601 57" Strect
Charleston, WV 23304

CGEIVED
office o BB and Ges

L 11 7020

of
WY | Dapﬂ ‘pmteoﬂf-?“
gnviron™

4838-2618-8605.2

05/11/2023




1inch: 435 jeet

A% TUG HILL
“

] Limit of Disturbance - Access Road
[ Limit of Disturbance - Pad

S pse. 1o &
Plat —
SHIELDS ROBERT LETAL
Marshall. WV
IVED

Office E{cgt\ and Gas
UL AT 2020

. mﬂoep ";‘,?E'ie«:ﬂon

1)

05/11/2023




COPY

~

CERTIFICATE OF CONSENT AND EASEMENT

The undersigned, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is

hereby acknowledged, being the owner of the surface of that certain lot, tract or parcel of land
located in Franklin District, Marshall County, State of West Virginia, shown on the attached

plat or survey, hereby consents and grants an easement, pursuant to West Virginin Code, Section

22C-9-7(b)(4) and Operating Rule 4.4 of the Rules and Regulations of the West Virginia Oil and

Gas Conservation Commission, to TH Exploration, LLC, its successors or assigns, for the

drilling and operation of 2 deep well for the production of oil or gas at the location shown on the

attached plat or survey.

r"Sﬂ all Camiy
. Clerk

. ‘fb W Jm Pest
Executed this_20 day of Octolser, 2019, retrment 163G

U bl 90,04

Donald Shiclds

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF MARSHALL

W

J. .- {xl ﬂ 1[.) C-. |:_-u
T OF b /) COBTIERTIEY

SS:

v—, wmlnu’
On this, the 22 day ol Qeteber, 2019, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer,
personally appeared Donald Shiclds known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s)
who's name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he/she/they executed

the same for proposed thercin contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

r‘“‘.:‘:z“ﬂﬁ"a—vm“.

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTERY PUBLIC
LIATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

e 2220
S, i
This instrument prepared by:
WYV Qil and Gas Conservation Commission
601 57" Strect
Charleston, WV 23304

4838-2618-8605v2

My Commission Expires: 53 /oo
Signature/Notary Public: / fre—
Name/Notary Public (print): _$

WED
o SRy o

JuL 17 2020

ol
. ;ﬁnDepB B Pr a‘ec,liuﬂ

05/11/2023




A% TUGIILL
LT

| "1 Limit of Disturbance - Access Road
"] Limit of Disturbance - Pad

"Plat"

SHIELDS ROBERT LET AL
Marshall. Wv

Srw tIT0TTN
Pt RS T Dt Frm 2

05/11/2023




McMasters S-16HU

4705102497

5-10-181

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

APR 10 2023

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

e n’rl ™
Boﬂowﬂ%obfﬁ
52312
5-26-11
ey S oz
CONFIDENTIAL ) - ] o

%

e e |
TUGHILL

— Utica Well
500' Buffer

McMasters S-16HU

Operators within 500 Feet of Well Borehole

J05/1 1, 023 —

”JISD‘&”
H“““WDS! \/,lrgmln

Greene

Ciocarnnrt Mume MeMasters 5.100_REVI_300_Foot_Anstaly_ODP

Dute Seved 3177023
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Operators within 500' of Well Boreholes
McMasters S - 16HU

COUNTY

DISTRICT

PARCEL

OWNER

ADDRESS

Marshall

Franklin

5-18-2

TH EXPLORATION I}, LLC *

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-18-24

TH EXPLORATION I, LLC *

1320 5. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-19-16

TH EXPLORATION II, LLC *

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-19-16.1

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-19-17

TH EXPLORATION II, LLC *

1320 5. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Waorth, TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-19-18

TH EXPLORATION II, LLC *

1320 S, University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-19-24

TH EXPLORATION !I, LLC *

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-23-1

TH EXPLORATION II, LLC *

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-23-2

TH EXPLORATION I, LLC *

1320 S, University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth,TX 76107

Marshall

Frankiin

5-23-2.2

TH EXPLORATION |I, LLC *

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-23-4

TH EXPLORATION II, LLC *

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-23-4

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500

Marshall

Franklin

5-23-4.1

TH EXPLORATION I, LLC *

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500 AP
Fart Worth, TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-23-4.1

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive%%%

500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

RECEIVED
Fort Worth, TX 76107 Otfice

of Oil and Gas

R 10 2023

Department of
mental Protection

Marshall

Franklin

5-23-4.2

TH EXPLORATION i, LLC *

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fart Worth, TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-23-4.2

TH EXPLORATION, LLC

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Werth, TX 76107

Marshall

Franklin

5-23-5

TH EXPLORATION (i, LLC *

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Fort Worth, TX 76107

05/11/2023
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Operators within 500' of Well Boreholes
McMasters S - 16HU

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Marshall Franklin 5-23-5 TH EXPLORATION, LLC Fort Worth,TX 76107

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Marshall Franklin 5-23-9.1 TH EXPLORATION, LLC Fort Worth, TX 76107

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Marshall Franklin 5-23-9.2 TH EXPLORATION, LLC Fort Worth,TX 76107

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Marshall Frankiin 5-23-9.4 TH EXPLORATION, LLC Fort Worth, TX 76107

1320 5. University Drive Suite
500
Marshall Franklin 5-23-12 TH EXPLORATION II, LLC * Fort Worth, TX 76107

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Marshall Franklin 5-23-12 TH EXPLORATICN, LLC Fort Worth,TX 76107

1 Riverway Suite 710
Marshall Franklin 5-23-13 TH EXPLORATION Ij, LLC * Houston, TX 77056

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Marshall Franklin 5-23-13 TH EXPLORATION, LLC Fort Worth, TX 76107

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Marshall Franklin 5-23-14 TH EXPLORATION, LLC Fort Worth, TX 76107

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Marshall Franklin 5-23-15 TH EXPLORATION 1, LLC * Fort Worth, TX 76107

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Mwarshall Franklin 5-23-15 TH EXPLORATION, LLC Fort Worth, TX 76107

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Marshall Franklin 5-23-16 TH EXPLORATION I1, LLC * Fort Worth,T

1320 5. University Drive

500 APR 10 202

Marshali Franklin 5-23-16 TH EXPLORATION, LLC Fort Worth, TX 76107

1320 S. Universwypueheiie
500 nvironmental Protection

Marshall Franklin 5-23-16.1 TH EXPLORATION Ii, LLC * Fort Worth, TX 76107

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Marshall Franklin 5-23-16.1 TH EXPLORATION, LLC Fort Worth, TX 76107

1320 S. University Drive 5uite
500
Marshall Franklin 5-23-18 TH EXPLORATION II, LLC * Fort Worth,TX 76107

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Marshall Franklin 5-23-18 TH EXPLORATION, LLC Fort Worth, TX 76107

1320 S. University Drive Suite
500
Marshall Franklin 5-26-11 TH EXPLORATION II, LLC * Fort Worth,TX 76107

05/11/2023
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Operators within 500' of Well Boreholes
McMasters S - 16HU

1320 S, University Drive Suite
500
Marshall Franklin 5-26-11 TH EXPLORATION, LLC Fort Warth, TX 76107

* TH Exploration il, LLC is a wholly owned subsidiary of THQ Appalachia I, LLC. Tug Hill Operating, LLC provides oil and gas
operations services to THQ Appalachia |, LLC under that certain Operating Services Agreement dated July 23, 2014. For further
info please see the recorded affidavit submitted as part of the permit package.

RECEIVED
Office of Ol ang Gas

APR 10 2023

E Wy Bepartment of
nvironmenta} Protaction

05/11/2023




MCMASTERS S-16HLU
UTIEA LUNIT - 314.2124% ACRES]|
TUG HlLL DPERATINE, LLE
z'rw—-

(TH} 20,603

T

FHOLE LAT :
BOTTOM HOLE LATITUDE: 39°45'00"

apunl |
loon

*45'

AN CHERRY

V2 sm { 4%%’ | . _i. _ \
\ HEEH{%_NE?LE(S;K SCALE 1"=200 % ,e%* ,%e;% @,ﬁ}' _\\
Lt
- Ty .

- AN VA
3 \ \
3, \ Vs 2 \
A 7 [ i

HOLE LONGITUDE:80"

s AN
R %,
A Y &
g ’%‘%} Ao
' \
* G‘,\ N
%
‘(;fENOTES LOCATION -
138 UNTED STATES
e
/ FOILP)  PROPOSED LAST TAKE POINT DETAIL ER A%
- -SKETCH A" 2 Lhsheds 1H ©152
SCALE 1°=200"
LIRFACE HOLE |;
~ | UTM. NADB3, ZONE 17
N METERS
) 4,401,176.30
\’ E) 518,197.24 |
Ty LANDING PEINT 113
Y U™, r#nss, ZONE 17
N) 4,400,806.89)
e AT NS s e E) 517,690.91
/ m— .
o L wese comn o G BOTTGM HOLE
IWELLINGS WITHIN 525 OF UTM. NADB3, ZONE 17 |
PADCENTERWEREFGUND. | v M A EER K SRR, T g Y e N METERS
 puBLic : N) &4,8398,050.79
mmm%kw&% £} 519,266.30
BASED UFON DIFFERENTIAL GFS .
e aion AereneNEs
ARE BABED UPGH THE MAGNETIC AT T L]
FILE NUMSER . - ¥
DRAWING NUMBER INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND THE RULES ISSUED AND o
NEMASTERS,_S—16HU_REV2_| PRESCRIBED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION S oP 5
SCALE 17 = 2000° - §F %2
| MINIMUM DEGREE P.S. 0w z s -
OF ACCURACY 1/200 18 ' . J & Tl OSTATEOR i T
- § T
 PROVEN SOURCE JACKSON SURVEYING INC. AR S, ‘g? &
OF ELEVATION SUBMETER._MAPPING P.O. Bax 1460 %, ..Vma& &
e Clarksburg, WV 26302 2, Frowat, S°
GRADE GPS 304-623-5851 LT
|8 - SEAL
WVDEP ! ﬂr
OFFICE OF Ol & GAS paTe: _ APRIL 0B, 2023
601 57TH STREET, SE )
CHARLESTON, WV 25304 OPERATORS WELL NO, MCMASTERS S—16MU
. AP] WELL NO.
WELL TYPE: Ol ___ GAS _X_ LIQUID INJECTION __ WASTE DISPOSAL ___ 47—-051 — 02‘( Q'f Hc A
(IF "GAS") PRODUCTION_X_STORAGE___ DEEP X SHALLOW___ STATE COUNTY
LOGATION ELEVATION _1207.50° WATERSHED (HUC 10)_EISH CREEK (HUC—10)
DISTRICT FRAMIKLIN COUNTY . MARSHALL
QUADRANGLE _ POWHATAN POINT 7.5' LEASE NUMBER _SEE WA FORM §
. : =
SURFACE OWNER _ROBERT L. SHIFLDS, FT AL ACREAGE 98411/20233
OIL&GAS ROYALTY ownNeEr _ROBERT | SHIELDS, ET Al LEASE ACREAGE 104,11 g
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL_X_ CONVERT___ DRILL DEEPER ____ REDRILL ____ FRACTURE OR STRMULATE _X_ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION _
PERFORATE NEW FORMATION  OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE (SPECIFY)
PLUG & ABANDON CLEAN QUTH REPLUG &
TARGET FORMATION POINT PLEASANT ESTIMATED DEPTH T¥D: 11,375" TMB: 22,277 g
WELL OPERATOR TUG_HILL OPERATING, LLC DESIGNATED AGENT
aporess 1320 SBUTH ummym SUITE 500

{TH) 11,847




form_ wwE

PG20OF3
MCMASTERS 5-16HU
UTICA UNIT-314.2124%* ACRES 52 05-19-15 ROBERT L. SHIELDS & DONALD SHIELDS 11612
TUG HILL OPERATING, LLC 3 0515161 noasm;smem,mec&asuﬂm& 2307
- !ﬂﬂﬂh Ur 525 0523132 JAMES R. & PAMELA J. FERRELL 075
i3 —————— _Parcets 526 05-23-12 MARK A. YOHO 305
— 527 05-26-11 MARK A. YOHO 8325
: :: z:i:?i RDBERT L s:ﬁh?(s: ;lg:;w SHIELDS ::::; —s aem | T a0
; - 520 05-26-07 DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. 7.0
c S5 05-19-24 DAVIDE. YOHO 15436 530 05-23-26 MICHAEL | WILEY ET AL 101.57
D 56 05-19-18 DAVID E. YOHO 55.948 531 05-23-173 | TROY W. THOMAS & ERIN M. AMOS-THOMAS | 5018
E | s 05-18-24 DUANE BRUNN 1020 2 | sSHn TAMMY & THOMAS E BROWN 282
= %3 052301 PATRICIA ACCETTOLO, ET AL 146.66 533 05-2 3-1:.4 TAMMY D. MEADOWS ::::a
534 05-23-172 DICK ROWAN IR,
5 59 05-23-02 DANIEL ). LILLEY 70 — AL CURTISE. HALL ET UX 10051
H 510 05-23-22 JESSICA N. & ANDREW L JONES 7836 536 05.23.21 MARK A. YOHO & MARK E. YOHO 0588
i si1 05-23-04 PROCTOR RIDGE, LLC 100.7 37 052320 CHRISTIAN CHURCH 019
J s12 05-23-4.2 XCL MIDSTREAM OPERATING, LLC 117 538 05-23-13 | DOTY CEMETERY 10
K 513 05-234.1 XCL MIDSTREAM OPERATING, LLC 216 539 05-23-181 MARK A. YOHD 78
: S14 05-23-05 DANIELD. RHYAND 1185 540 05-23-29 MICHAEL J. WILEY & MICHELLE BAKER 025
W | sis 052318 PROCTOR RIDGE, LLC 35.38 Tt TR ==
N | si6 05-23-16 ROY FRIEND YOHO SR. 18.03 6 | moana RIS THARP IV 02
0 517 05-23-16.1 DONALD B. HENRY 1.87 [T 052328 GREGG D. MINOR 19.43
P s18 05-23-15 VIRGINIA ETHEL HENRY, ESTATE 15.5 545 05-23-28.1 CODY A. AMOS 10
a s19 05-23-14 DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. 59.5 546 05-22-07 PATRICIA ACCETTOLO, ET AL 25.02
R s20 05-23-08 CARLDAVID & SUZANNE L GUSEMAN 295 547 052271 | T.H.EXPLORATION II, LLC & XCL MIDSTREAM | 20.68
T OPERATING, LT
j S5 g5-3322 LINDA D. GREATHOLSE 238 548 05-22-06 CNX RCPC, LLC 64.70
s22 05-23-9.4 JACKSON R. DAVIS SR. HRS 2.087 R T ONX RCPC. LLC 15908
u 523 05-23-9.1 JOHN W. VAN ORDEN, ET UX 23376 S50 05-22-5.1 WILLAMS OHIO VALLEY MIDSTREAM, LLC 12875
v 524 05-23-13 LINDA D. GREATHOUSE 14.24 551 05-15-182 PAULV. & CAROL NEELY 32672
552 0519181 PENNY ASHCRAFT 257
DETAIL "A" 553 05-19-25 DAVID E. YOHO 9976
= 554 05-19-26 ROGER J. & BETH E. JAMES 5877
(I-‘FE*’QK @ 531 “;.» 555 05-19-27 DAVID E, YOHO 7041
\ J 556 05-19.14 JAMES A. & SHERRY BEEGLE 18356
o.0a \ ,_ ﬂ 57 05-18-30 ERNIE & TAMMY ANDERSON 15037
558 05.19-13 RONA LEE RICE & CHARLES FRANKLIN 94325
MCCARDLE
\\'Q 559 05-181.1 CHARLES F, & DIANA L HAYNES 0392
z 580 05-18-01 DIANA HENRY HAYNES & CAROLC. HENRY | 62308
561 05-15-11 DIANA HENRY HAYNES & CAROL C. HENRY 65.59
UNIT BOUNDARY GETAIL "g" $62 05-18-04 OLAN & PATRICIA RUTAN 6589
583 051831 NIKKI L & JONATHAN STEVENS 2223
—"—"—'!' oy ¢ B — 564 05-18-03 OLAN V. 8 PATRICIA E. RUTAN 23677
_____ |_a?=98 . 565 051823 XCL MAINSTREAM OPERATING LLC 110
S5 ! . (LTP) 566 051807 ADAM & JESSIE L ROBINSON 422
" © i : . 67 | 051816 ADAM & JESSIE L ROBINSON 17768
"----....,_'_"“. [ sS4 568 05-18-13 SOUTHERN COUNTRY FARMS, INC. 11054
@ '--u.,__‘._“- 569 05 18 58 SOUTHERN COUNTRY FARMS, INC. 15.79
s6 "--...__.._“ . 570 05-18-30 MARY 8 DANIEL ROBINSON 546
* L.P.1 iy 571 05-18-13.10 CARLBERG 1088
1 5§73 051820 WAYNE E. CHANNING ET AL 44 47
NT S, 574 05-18-21.1 JASON PALERMO & WENDY MOORE 547
Deep Wells Within 2400' of Proposed 575 0518213 XCL MIDSTREAM OPERATING, LLC 0811
Well's Surface Location and/or 500° of Well Lateral 576 0518-22 JASON PALERMOC & WENDY MOORE 30345
AP OPER'\TDR 577 0548:212__ ~_ DAVIDP, LASSAN -UFE 1.0
47—-051-02316 Tug Hill Operating, LLC 78 05-23-21 WILLIAM L. 8 JANICE M. WAYNE 23
47-051-02317 Tug Hill Operating, LLC 580 05-23-03 PROCTOR RIDGE, LLC 500
47-051-02332 Tug Hill Operating, LLC 581 05-23-06 JAMES A. CHANNING, ETAL 430
47-051-02333 Tug Hill Operating, LLC a2 05-17-11 KENNETH N. CORLEY, £T UX 1200
47-051-02334 ::uq Hill Operating, LLC 583 05-23-07 TERRY E. SIMMS, ET UX 123.09
:[;:g% :g%:tg; :: :::: ggeru :: ...g 584 052381 WILLIAM & VIRGINIA ROUPE 340
47-051-02489 Tug Hill Operating. LLC B | oeaes e L
L= 586 05-2393 LINDA D. GREATHOUSE 175
587 0517111 JOHN H. & SONYA D. HOLUDAY 67.0
588 05-23-114 KENNETH L LEMON, 10879
589 05-22-113 COLIN R. YOHO 11.29
590 05-23-118 ROY F, YOHO 225
581 0523115 ZACHARY R. STEVEY 700
592 05-23-112 KENNETH L LEMON, 1154
sa3 05231116 T.H, EXPLORATION ||, LLC 0Das
awn g, 534 05-23-11 ROY F. YOHO 3ATS
‘\o‘ 1D _-.T-ACA- 7, 595 0523117 BRYAN L. HUGGINS 1838
S.e o, .{ C;E ﬁ&?. % ’,,' 596 052310 TERRY E. SIMMS, ET UX 3785
3 2] "z 557 05-24-06 TERRY E. SIMMS, ET UX 4284
s W6 7ol F 598 05245 ROBERT C. FRANCIS, ET UX [UFE) 14578
Sad Pgs 599 05-24-3.1 T.H. EXPLORATION Ii, LLC 550
2w 4 STATE OF '1'.-" P 5100 052455 SONNY & LINDA TAGG 17.19¢
Z % ~._§:9 wors 5101 05-23.7.2 FLORELLA LOU WEIGAND 5354
2, * 7’V RG qﬁ: ¢¢ 5102 05-23-7.1 RANDY W. & JESSICA L FRANCIS 0543
.',"‘9‘9 *’01;7-;'1'.' I 5103 052451 JAMES D. WATKINS, ET UX 46
£ M u‘ 5104 05-24-5.2 JAMES D. WATKINS, ET UX 3151
5105 05-24-01 UNDA L PICKERING 1750
5106 0517111 RANDY W. FRANCIS, ET UX 67.0

vs Dovedd I Beeobom
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MCMASTERS S-16HU

UTICA UNIT-314.2124* ACRES
TUG HILL OPERATING, LLC

Lease ID T™P Tag |Lessor, Grantor, Etc Book Page |
10*14116 5-18-2 A |DONALD SHIELDS, ET AL 669 367
MARK E, YOHO AND MARY YOHO, HUSBAND AND
10*14295 5-19-17 B |WIFE 655 546
MARK E. YOHO AND MARY YOHO, HUSEAND AND
10*14295 5-19-24 c |WiFE 655 546
MARK E. YOHO AND MARY YOHO, HUSBAND AND
10*14295 5-19-18 D |WIFE 655 546
MARK E. YOHO AND MARY YOHO, HUSBAND AND
10*14295 5.18-24 E |WIFE ETAL 655 546
10*14129 5-23-1 F  |LOUIS | ACCETTOLD & PATRICIA ACCETTOLO 703 283
10*14022 5-23-2 G |DENISE D WAYNE AND HOWARD N WAYNE SR 665 384
1014022 5-23-2.2 H |DENISE D WAYNE AND HOWARD N WAYNE SR 665 384
10*14849 5-23-4 | |DAVID GUSTELY, ET AL 806 265
10*14849 | 5-23-42 ) |DAVID GUSTELY, ET AL 806 265
10*14849 | 5-23-4.1 K |DAVID GUSTELY, ET AL 806 265
10*14847 5-23-5 L |LETHARUCKMAN, ET AL 806 270
10*14849 5-23-18 M  |DAVID GUSTELY, ET AL 806 265
10*14847 5-23-16 N |LETHA RUCKMAN, ET AL 806 270
10*14847 | 5-23-16.1 0  |LETHARUCKMAN, ET AL 806 270
10%14665 5.23-15 P |DOROTHY TEDROW, ET AL 781 539
10*18343 5.23-14 Q |DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION INC 936 79
10*17192 5-23-8 R |ROBERT HENRY, ET AL 716 193
10*17189 5-23-9.2 S |ROBERT J HENRY 716 197
10*17189 5-23-9.4 T  |ROBERTJ HENRY 716 197
10*17189 5-23-9.1 U  |ROBERTJ HENRY 716 197
10*14786 5-23-13 V  |TWILA O WHIPKEY, ET AL 799 61
\\““”“”"'rb
R o < \?ﬂj_{?ﬂ’ ‘90'”"
S,
-:‘7* i No o8 % t";
: %-."%sn'm OF 43'.-':5 E
RN T
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WW-6A1 Operator’s Well No. McMasters S-16HU
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, [
depose and say that [ am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan:

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contracit(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or
Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

*See attached pages

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

RECEIVED
e WV Division of Water and Waste Management Office of Oil and Gas
* WV Division of NHUJH]'RESOUTCES WYV Division of Highways APR 1 0 2023
¢ US. Army Corps of Engineers
e U.S. Fishand Wildlife Service WV Department of
¢ County Floodplain Coordinator Environmental Protectior

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces. or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator:  Tug Hill Operating, LLC

By: Amy L. Morris (anmu%w

Its: Permitting Specialist - Appalachia Region

Page 1 of

05/11/2023




WW-5A1 Supplement WELL BORE PARCELS mw N O w A O N b @ M Operator's Well No. McMasters 5-16HU

[ lemaio | TWMP [ mswpmem Hasignreent —Anigurent Assigremant _ Asdgument Assigrrsent Asslgnmant —darigrunddl) =1
_ 21741 Garter Explaralion UsA Inc | 28/353 Sinstar Explodation USA In¢ ta|  36/9 Gestar Explor brog b TH | AB/BT Atlnasm Marcaii LLC to TH
1g*1d116 5183 A HA NA HA MA and Gastar Explorabion Inc Explorat] Esplorgtion 1f, LLL
21/41 Gastar Exploration LSA Ine  |23,/253 Gastar Explorstion USA inc 1o 3644 Ginrtar Enplorwlian Inc to TH AB/ET Atinom Marcelha LLE te TH
10714117 5182 LLLY HA 13 MA NA wnd Gastar Explorstion ING MeTger Athrwam $Asrcaliuve i LW Enploration It L
24735 AB Resources, Chisl X
21/520 Ci#t Exploration & Exploralinn i Dyveiopment LLC, a
Dwnvwbogantvent LLC ard Rudier 2000 Aachar 2000 Limitedd Fartrprship and
19633 TiErergy inc to AD | SEE/40 AB Rwiooress LLE ta Chief 21/148 TrlEnargy Inc bo LirnHed Partrership to Enerplus | 7200214 TriEneogy Holdings LLE | Enerphus to Gksar Explorstion USA | 21/41 Garter Exploration USA Inc 36/0 Gastar ExplordGapiine ta T | 48/67 Atinum Marceiks | ALC 1o TH
114295 515317 TRIENERGY, INC, ife E55 546 Ratouroes UL Exploration k Development LIC TriEnegy Hofdings LLE Revources LISA to AR Kesouroes LLC e Abinium Marcelhs 1LLE ard Gastar Explotaibon inc Exploration W LLC Enpincation || LLC
—— 24735 AR Resdorross, Chiel
217520 Chief Exploration & Exploration & Cavilopmen LLC,
Durvebopmant LLC s Radber 2000 Racher 2000 Limited Fartngrshlp and
152623 TriErwrgy inc ta AR G56/40 AN Resowr cas LLC to Chis! 237148 TelEnergy \nt ko Limnd Parinarship to Enerplus | 7207214 TriErwrgy Holdings LLC Erarplus to Gastar Exploretion USA | 21741 Gastar Exploraiion LiSA Inc 36/5 Gartar Enplorstion incto TH | 4E/67 Atirum Martss |, LLC to TH
10714295 51918 TRIEMERGY, FNC, 18+ E55 E4EB Ruporowt Lid Exploaution B Denpioprand LLE TrlE ruint gy Holdirge LLC Rwsources VS 10 AP Renar o LLC Irvc ared Atirum arcetus  LLC and Gastar Explarabian M Enploration HLLC Explpeation B, LWL
24729 AB Resources, Chint
217520 Chiaf Exproration & Exploration & Davelopment LLT,
Davadopment LLC snd Rpdier 2000 Madier 2000 Linfbad Farinership and
19/623 Trifnergy inc to AR BEESA0 AB Rumar i LLE to Ohint 217148 TrlEnemgy Ine ta Limbted Parinarthip to Enarplus | 7204214 TriEnecgy Hotdings LLC | Enaerplus to Gaslar ExplorationUsa | Zifdi Gastar Exploralion LUSA Inc 35/9 Gastar Exploration Inc 1o TH | 48/67 Atinum karcelue |, L to TH
A10* 1495 Sr3B-3d E RAAEK E. YO0 ANE MARY YOHO, HUSBAND AND WIFE | TRIEHERGY, INC 1f8s 655 SAE Rriources LT Explorution b Developmant LLC TelEnagy Holdings LLE Aesuroes USA 10 AB Rarwoaw e | LT I ared Atirusm M 1ie mnd Gasiar Eupboration tnc muger Explocation Il uc Exploration b, e
20]32 AB Resonmcars LLL to Gastar
24779 TrlErargy Holdings LLC ke Evplargtian LA Inc snd Atinum 11741 Gastar Explormiien LISA Inc 36/9 Gastar Enplotation Inc to TH | 48/67 Atinum Marcellun |, LLE to TH
1014296 E 1% 34 E DUANE BRLINN TRIENERGY HOLUDMNGS L 178 05 4B Hi HA NA HA AB Resources LLL Mdarcatiue | LLC and Gastar Fupboration bnc mamget Explocation 1 uc Explorstion Hul
23/353 Gastar Expleration USA Inc1o| 21743 Gagtar Exphotation LiSA Inc 36/9 Gaeiar Bxplorstion Inc to TH ASF6T Atium Marosius LLE te TH
1D0*1403F 523-1 G DENIZE [ WATNE ARD HOWARE M WAYNE SR (GASTAR EXPLONATION LSA INC 18 BES Rl HNA HA NA M . Abnunn Mok | LLC Exgloratian Il uc Explovation W, LLC
237355 Gaslar Exploration USA mcia| 21741 Sestar Exphorition Uk Ins 3675 Gastar Explarstion Incto TH ARSET Ak Mo LLE to TH
0214022 52327 H DENISE D WAYNE AND HOWARE M WAYME SR (GASTAR EXPLORATION .8 1/Be [13] ELI] HA M& NA HA 12} Abinum A calbus | LC and Gastar Euplotalicn i Merger Exploration | LT Expioeation 1|, LLC
21541 Gastar Explorption USA 21/184 Gartar Explocstion Inc Ly 26/% Gantar Explorstion Ing to TH AR/ET Ak i b LLC to TH
0414849 2341 K WD GUETELY [GASTAR EXPLORATICHN LISA BeC 1fBe BOE 265 HA L) NA HA HA and Gaatad ration inc Allnum MaroHiue | LLE Exploration Il LLT Expioestion I, LC
21f41 Gastar Exploration USA inc 1/184 Gartar Explorstion Ing i 26/9 Gastar Exploration Incto TH | 4&/67 Atinum Marosis Wt TH
10714853 5-23-4.3 K DLIRWODE WRISHT BY CATHERHME HLIMKEL AF [GASTAR EXPLORATICH USA N 148+ P05 507 LY HA HA MHA ] and Gastar Explofstion Ine merge Anum haropius | LLC Expiaration || LLT Explorgtion I, L
21741 Gasinr Exploration USA e 31184 Guctar Exploration Int 1o 36/Y Gastar Explodstion Inc ta TH A5/67 Alinum Marowine LLE 10 TH
10714861 2341 K NANCY WHITLATCH GASTAR EXPLORATICN LSS N 1B BOGH 26 MA L} Na mA ha and Gaatar Exploration Ine mar) Arinum Marcslus | LLC Exphocauion 1l LC Exploration I, L
I1/41 Gasiar Expdoration USA Inc 317184 Guutar Explorstion Inc 1o 36,9 Gastar Explofetion Inc to TH AB/5 Arinum Marcptt LLE b TH
10714862 53841 K AMMN GUSTELYT GASTAR EXPLORATICN LSA INC 1/8+ BOS o] HA HA LY MA LY and Gastar Exploration Ine Marger Apinum Marcslus | LLC Explosanian 1 LLC Exploration Il [Tt
2141 Gasiar Explerstion USA nc AL Gagtat Explorstion Inc to 35/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH AB/ET Arann Marcetus LLC Lo TH
10~ 14654 5i3al K [CARCLYM DLIRWAY GASTAR EXPLORATION LISR INC pri-Ld 2 0s) 280 HA HA L) A Hh and Gastar Explorstion In: iiger Agenun Marcellus | LT Exploration I LLC Expiorstion ll, |LC
11741 Gaster Tagloration USA nc 317284 Gartar Exgpinratian Inc to 35/% Gestar Explorstion ine to TH AE767 Ativam Mareatios LLT 1o TH
10" 14ERG 52841 K {GARY CARMCHAEL GASTAR EXPL ITHO LISA [HC 18+ k] E3L] LY A A MA WA mric Gaatar Explorstion inc Atium Marcsllus | LiC Exploration I LT Fxplorstion i, LT
m—ﬁmo 1441 Gaster Exploration USA e A17184 Gastar Explorstion Inc to 36/9 Gastar Expipration Inc to TH AE/6T Atinum Marcsius LT Lo TH
10714868 5iddl L3 WOODROW CAMPAELL R CATTAR EXPLORATION LiSh [MC 18+ 1E] a54 HA M mmo Q T MA KA B GASEAF oration Inc At Marcetivs | LD pration Il LLE Explewation I, LLE
b
4 n AT
011@ O* O__ a 21741 Gastar Exploraticn USA tnc 317164 Gaster Exploration inc La 35/ Gaxtar Explorationing o TH | 48767 Atinum Mirsadhes LLC 16 TH
1014869 52341 L3 RALPH VALHG N TAYLOR (GASTAR EXPLORATION LISA INC 18 B3 561 HA L] HA Ma L] and Gyl orratlon ing i Alinym Marcedlus | LLE Exploratign Il LLD Explacation I, LLC
P/ﬂ a M N_M_ N‘W 71441 Gastar Explaration USA kec 17184 Garter Expigratian M Lo 36/9 Gartat Explevationing to TH | A&f67 Atinum Marctibus LLC te TH
10* 14870 54l K LA CARMPCHAEL (GASTAR EXFLCRATION LS INC 1/B+ f-31:] 16 Ha L) MA NA Atkrvum Marcefis | LLE Expiosabion il LLT ME_S._D-—__. 119
DWW (HL AND GAS ACOUNSITIONS LLC WILLIRM H 17134 Gartar Explordtian e Ly 3679 Gastan Explorsthon ind to TH A6 Atirvam Marceths LLC 1o TH
114872 53341 K GASTOM GASTAR ENPLORATION U5A INC 5B+ 217 312 HA 2] HA v i MAy A At Marosius | LLE Expieration Il LLT n&o._!_o-—._. Lc
A DepareT
Z ..... - At ‘Pl 21741 Gastar Exploration LA M J1/184 Geater Exploration ind 1o 3609 Gastar Expdorstion Ing 1o TH AE/67 Alivisrn Marcwdhad LLC o TH
10°14873 57341 X [RAYMOND WHLLER GASTAR ENFLOAATION USA ING 184 821 a4 A Ha nnEamﬁf : NA N and Gastar £xploration inc Alioum Warorlug | LLC Exploration Il LLC Exgloration Il LEC
317134 Garter Exploraticn b b 36/ Gastar Expindatlon Inc 10 TH AR/6? Alinum Marcythd LiC to TH
10*14BT4 S-33-4.1 [ RICHARD MILLER SASTAR EMPLORATICIN LKA INC 1/8+ f-ri] 260 HA MA MA MA HNa Adnm Marceliut | LLC oralion |l LLC Explorstionll L
317154 Gaztar Enploratian e tor $6,/9 Gaxtar Exploration Ing o TH | AA767 Atinum Margeih LLC to TH
10% 14876 5-33-4.2 K LHIRLEY LARGENT GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/84 8317 228 Na MA MA A M Aievum Maropliis | LLE E-zo: il LLT Exploration 1l L
217184 Gustar Enploration Ine ter 35/ Gaxtar Explorstion in 1o TH ABS6T Alirviam: Maropthes LLC to TH
A0 14ETT 52341 K GARY F OBLEW AND DEMISE | DBLOY [GASTAR EXPLORATICIN LA [HC 18+ 236 112 A NA MNA NA L) Stirm Marcefius | LLE Exphoration Il LT Explorution II, LC
N17184 Gastar Enploration Inc 1o 36/9 Gastar Explosation incto TH | AL/E? Adinum Merce LLE to TH
A0 1AETE 2341 K ARTHLIR BRUCE CCLNTER (GASTAR EXPLORANILN LIS |10 18+ ik} 519 WA MA Pk MA A Aliren Sarceflus |G Explotalion | LLC Explorstion 1L [T
317184 Gaatar Exploration Inc to 36/9 Gartar Explodationincto TH | AZ/67 Atinum Marodhs LLE to TH
10714873 5-23-4.1 K THERESA RENE HASTAR EXPLORATICN LISA (N 178+ BAD 182 WA NA MA HA Na Aitbvsm 1LLC Esploration il LLT Exglortion ), Lc
21/4) Ewatar Exploration USA I 17384 Gyt Enpleratinn Inc to 36/9 Gastar Exglaration Inc to TH ABRSET aranwem Marcehe LLC to TH
10" JABBY 5.23.4.) L4 __Zu LUCAS GASTAR EXPLCRATION LISA THC 118 38 Lk LY NA MA HA NA o Gaster Enploration Ine med) Atinasm harcefue | ELC E alion ) LLC Exploration It LG
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WW-6A1 Supplement WELL BORE PARCELS Operator's Well No. McMasters $-16HU
VY
N/
21741 Gastar Exploeation USA Inc | 317184 Gastar Explaration incta | 16/9 Gastar g ationing to TH | 48/57 Atieum Marcelhg LLC b TH
52341 K___|MARY WHITLATCH POA DEBBY A ANDERSON S48 N& Nk N& and Gastar Exploration Inc merger At tarceihe | LLC Explo@Rn Il LC Exploration il LLC
21fa1 Gagiar Enplaration LISA Ine 317184 Gashar Explovation Inc o AE/D Geatt &-ﬂo: e ta TH KRBT Atirum haresio LLC ¢ TH
5-73-4.1 K 551 MNA EL L) NA Atinurm bt eidice | LLD mnﬁ.u../-tu-__ e Exploration I [Fio
21741 Gattar Exphonation USA Inc 317184 Gastar Explorstion Ing to 3E/D Gashat FEERation Inc te TH AB/67 ALt Marceius LT ve TH
52141 K {RENEE HAGERTY GASTAR ENPLORATION WSA INC 55 HA HA HA Atinum Marceius | LT m.Jﬂa! e Eaplorationil, LLC
11/4)] Gaptar Exploration USA Ine 317184 Gastar Exploration inc to 16/% Gartar ﬁuzg.g to TH A8/ET Atinumn Marcethe ILC 1o TH
5-23-4.1 K HOWARD RIME AR ENPLOFLATHOM LISA INC L) Mok A Na vl Gastar Expiot aition Ine metger Al Maneeis | LLC Expilatal g Exploistion |l LLC
21741 Gastar Exploration LISA Inc 31/184 Gastar Eupladation Ine to 359 Gartar Ecphoration tne o TH ABET Atinum Warcsios LLC to TH
S5.33-4.1 K A0 YEHHO SMlTH GEASTAR EXPLORATION LiSA 1ML 0] NA V1. WA and Gatar Frploration b e Atinuen Moyl | LLC ion 1 LLE Exploraticn |l LT
Z1/4] Gasta Exphoration LS Int 31/384 Gastar Explorstion Inc to 35/ Gartar Explovation n: bs TH ARSET Avinaam Marowbus LLC to TH
5-23-4.1 K [CHRLSTIMA ROBERTS [{GASTAR EXPLORATION LISA INC 352 NA HA KA and Gasiar £ Hation IR Merger Atinum Mearcallys | LLC ign il LLC Exploratian |L LLC
21/4) Garter Exploration USA bnc 31184 Gastar Exploration Inc to 36/% Gastar Eaplormtlen lncto TH AR/ET Atinwarn Marcaibs WL to TH
Sakdl 3 |DARLEME SUTLER SACTAR FYPLORATION [ HNE EL HA NE NA And Gasras Frplonati Atinum Marcaios | LT Eupdaration 1l (LC il LLE
21741 Gastar Enploration USA Inc 114184 Gastar Enphot athan Inc to 16/F Giasti Enphotation Inc e TH ABAT Atinum barcrlos LLC te TH
52841 K {HARDLD YOHO GASTAR EXPLORATION LISA 1M 37 na A HA At Gastar Exploration bng marger Atlriurm Mareailus | LLC Exploration I LLC Exploration H, LLC
20741 Gastar Exphoration USA inc 31/184 Gastar Explovation Ine by 369 Gastar Explotation Ing (o TH 48767 Abirum Marcelus LLC ta TH
5.23-4,1 K |HENRY MALONE 1R SASTAR EXPLORATION LISk INC 40 HA HA A and Gastar Explaration n: marges Atinum Margellus | LLE g 1L, 14
21741 Gartar Explovation USA Inc 31/184 Gartar €xpioration Ing to ABFET AlMwen Marcelus LLC o TH
114, K |NANCY F FYE & STEPHEN M FYE GASTAR EXPLORATION LSk INC 06 A Na A ard Gastar Explaration Ing manger Aty Marcaus | LT Exproration ], INC
[ sais K |PATRIOA E GUSTELY 334 A [ NA NA HA NA
10°17537 234 K |DOMALD S BOBOVNIK AND DOLORES J BOGAOVNIK TH EXPLORATION LLE 18 S42 345 A HA NA [Ty [y NA A o,
1017535 | 524 % [ROMALD L MAYER AND DERRA A MAYER TH EXPLGAATION e 178 523 580 HA o A A NA ik HA A,
1017535 | s23d ] TH EXPLEAATION LLC 1784 342 342 NA MA HA NA NA HA NA A
10" 17593 13-4 TH EXPLIRATION LLE 8 ur 350 HA A A A NA A [y HA
10* 175 53341 TH EXPLIRATION LLE 18 4z 362 [T NA A Mk NA A A WA
10*1759% 52341 TH EXPLORATION LLC 8+ 979 [57) NA NA [Ty Nk NA HA NA HA WA
10+17640 5.234.1 TH EXFLORATION LLE 942 ] NA NA HA NA A HA NA [y WA
10417675 5.23:4.1 K TH EXPLORATION LIC 178 944 130 HA A HA HA HA HA HA HA [
10+1768 5234.1 K TH EXPLORATION LLC b 942 238 HA NA HA HA HA A HA A N
10+1 7682 S3EA1 K TH EXPLORATION LLC -Ha o815 a8 HA HA B HA MA HA HA M NA
1017683 52341 x TH EXPLORATION LLC o 43 a1 HA A HA WA HA HA M [ N
10A1771E 57341 [ [TH EXPLORATION LLC /8 a4 354 Ha HA HA NA [y Ty Ma [m N
1017713 | S23a 3 [ TH EPLORATION LT /8% ETH) 389G HA N HA MA oy NA HA NA NA
10°17720 | S334 K |wiLLuAM KOTEON ANG DERRA KCTSON TH EXPLORATION L 178 FEry 507 A NA NA MA N NA A HE, HA
10717775 | s334 X |HARDLD H HAGERTY ANE DERORAH Kt HAGERTY TH ERLORATICN LLE 18+ 542 370 WA HA NA NA NA NA NA N HA
10717776 5 234 K| 1AMES GARCAR AND MELISSA GARCAR [MEXPACORATIONYC | 1/8 Sa1 %27 NA WA m HA N NA NA Hi HA
10717024 134, K |SARA FULTOR T+ EXLORATION e /84 a2 384 NA A [ NA NA NA HA [ [Ty
10717301 | seid K |ROSYN HAGERTY [T EXPLORATICN LLC 118+ 524 a0 NA NA [y NA NA A NA HA HA
10717965 | s34 K |ROBERT DAVID BARNES AND RHOHIIMA BARNES [TH EXPLORATION LLC Lfge 342 356 NA [y A A [ HA NA HA Wk
0¥ 1047 234, JOSERH | ONORE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 27 | oy NA NA HA A A HA NA HA MA
10718043 234 IAMIES 14 ONCAE AND CINDY L DroR; 178+ 427 165 NA NA HA HA [y WA HA HA NA
10°1E17E SIER ¥ 18 a8 %68 NA NA A HA WA HA HA HA [y
10418329 52341 [COULEEN HAGER TH EXPLORATION LLE 1784+ 979 560 NA NA HA HA HA M HA HA [
B+ waL TR CSCHUBERT AND BARBARA &
SCHUBERT DO MOT USE 5EE 13341 BARRARA
10418387 5-22.4.1 % Jnomiouauy TH EXPLORATION Li¢ 1fBe 531 an HA hk o oy HA A NA NA hk
10*18368 52341 % IROBERTA K MHLLER TH EXPLORATION LLC 178 [T} 45?7 HA HA WA "y A NA HA HA NA
10* 18386 5-234.1 K |DOSEPH R RIME AND JENNIFER M RINE TH EXPLORATION LLC ke | o932 452 WA [ NA bt WA N [ NA HA
10*18598 5-23-4.1 K [WURRICE GUSTELY [TH EXPLORATION LLE 1/me | oas 52 ™ HA NA NA NA N [ NA A
10M1379s 52341 K| GASTOM FAMILY INVESTWENTS LLC [TH EXFLORATION LLE 178 355 52 NA HA NA & NA NA A NA A
1041399 | sovas ¥ |SHRLEY AN OF TH EXPLORATION LLE 1/8+ 540 157 Fik HA NA A A A RiA NA [
10%1573€ | 52341 X |DORDITHY HEHNKA DUKE [TH EXPLORATION LT /8" 44 571 NA HA HA A & HA N HA HA
1071217 2541 ___|REITH JAY FISCHER BAD DAWN M FSCHER [TH BN ORATION LLE ar 952 6i3 NA HA HA HA [y NA HA HA HA
ioriaay | Sa3sn K |PATRICIA | SHAW R [ TH EXPLORATICN UL i SE 4y NA& HA A L&Y =TI NA A A A A
10731428 2341 X ]GMU GRIE N YOUNG AND GERNIE A YOUNG [TH EXPLORATION LLE Lo 957 i3 NA HA A Dﬁ bl NA Ha, [ MA HA
FRANCSS R SWUTH BY PO HLISTGN A SMITH €& ANFA M Hang o
ienaze | saian K st [TH EXPLORATION WL i/ | 957 a7 ) N& A, _hkmm MA HA A HA KA
1071193 | 5334 K___|CATHERINE tARAMEL [WExmoRaTGNUE | 18 | 857 13 A A MA_ MA A HA HA M NA
10721451 | 5334 K__ |AHHAAD RICH AND KAREN RKCH TH EPLOAATION LLC e | o054 FE HA NA e WAV 1 0 o M HA Hk HA [Ty NA
1721452 | S % |KIMBERLY EoK [T EXFLORATICN LLC e | s 262 oA M T I § \:MW A [T A i A
1072157 57314 K |WARAEN L COMETER AND ROSLANA & COLL TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/ | 854 248 HA A, ik Lo HA HA HA HA NA
1058 | 5234 K |HUSTON A SMITH IR AND AR C SHATH TH EXFLGAATION LLE 178+ 357 a HA HA, Wk Ha HA WA HA A [
10mzaass | 523 K |IAMEE L CHURCH [TH EXFLORATION LLe AfBe 357 T HA HA Yy Yy - HA HA HA HA HA HA
]
| totzuen | 52244 MABEL SHILLINGBURG AND CLIFFOAD SHILLINGBLIRG | a/se | os4 b aes HA Ha = 4 .@.WE Ha [y HA NA A
[ aotarsen | saiad [ | o5t | 2as NA HA ?.aﬂmfh N A [ [y NA [T
[ ottisoy | s33dy |_a/8e | o954 } a0 Ha NA NA Fr (214:T 77T NA NA M HA NA
[ othism | 53843 s | o5t w0 HA WA NA NA A [ oA NA NA
10471503 YT DUARLE TH EXPLORATION LS 178+ [ 133 Wk NA A A ™y N Rk A A
1071626 57341 K| CLARENCE RANGALL EMERY AND FAULA JEAN EMERY | TH EXFLORATION ELC 1/8+ 956 ETY] [y A A NA WA NA, [ A A
10°71632 2341 K |s0HN ARLES EMEAY TH EXPLORATICN LLE 178+ ) FIT] P HA NA NA [T HA s NA A
10°21655 3 TH EXFLORATION LLC /8¢ %65 106 M HA NA HA N A [T NA HA
10°2165% 3 TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ 958 331 N HA A, NA N A A HA A
1021657 3 TH EXPLORATION LLE /8 958 irs NE HA NA NA A NA [T HA HA
1021774 3 TH EXPLORATION LLC 18 257 57 NA HA NA A N& MR NA A HA
10%21813 K |STUART WHITE AND BEYTY WHITE TH EXPLORATION LLC 18 958 352 [T WA (7Y A A A NA A HA
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JoteiEis | SaN41 K___[IAMES NEAL EMERY AND RENEE N EMERY TH TION LLC 178 558 248 [ HA ok A WA NA NA ) [
wraigie | 284 K___|CINDY GREEM AND LANKY GREEN, TH TION LT 178 556 256 NA M [Ty & HA NA N& [TYaN] [T
0°23817 5234, ¥ |WARY LOU HLINKA ANG Al & HUNKA SH [TH EXPLORATION LLC 1w | 85y 534 NA HA WA [ HA NA NA TR L)
aorpme | ¢ X I3 [TH EPLORATION LT 1w | 55 360 [ HA [T [Ty HA NA NA [T Mk
30%33830 | 3 TH DFORATION LLC e | 559 505 [T HA HA ET HA NA NA& i\ ] [Ty
1021882 | 3 TH EXPLORATION LLC 170 559 510 NA MA [y A WA NA NA TS Mk
10721948 | [ [TH ENPLORATION LLE 178+ 560 [ NA A [y hE A NA NA HA— [
1002149 | ¢ 3 [TH DCLORATION WL 1 60 70 NA HA HA N HA N& NA A N
it i 3 i TION LT 178 960 77 [ HA WA [y HA N& Nk A WA
aotzroas | T RATHON LLC 1 566 127 WA HA HA [T HA N& NA Wy ~ WA
10°22014 T RATHON LG e | eee 108 NA MA [T [T HA NA NA [Tkl M
10°77018 TH EXPLOAATION LIC. 178 560 319 [T HA [y N& HA NA N [T D) WA
[Ty B [TH EXPLORATION LLC 378 u57 a3 [Ty MA HA NE HA NA NA NA ™y
10° 22027 TH THOM LT ke 554 310 WA MA A [Ty HA NA M NA HA
wezasn | & TH EXPLOAATION L0 178 o61 458 WA MA [T N HA WA [y HA HA
wzpoes | 5 TH EXPLONATION LT for 954 314 WA KA HA N, HA NA HA NA i
1wy | 5 [TH EXMORATION JBr 954 07 [Ty A HA NA HA N ik NA HA
ez | S [TH EXPLONATION LLE fBr Y61 FT1) WA [T HA NA HA A HA NA, HA
10717144 3 [TH EXPLORATION ELC Jer w61 FF) HA b HA NA [T A HA A, HA
1077165 | ! H EXRLOAATION e 54 306 WA [T HA NA N MA [T HA, HA
yorzary, | H NATION M | s 56 HA HA HA [Ty N Wi M NA HA
wezasy | H EXPLORATION LG I 567 547 [Ty M M [y HA HA HA NA HA
10777 | H EXPLORATION LLC B+ 561 392 KA N M NA NA KA N HA HA
10772456 | ! [TH EPLORATION LiC er 963 425 [y A M NA NA HA HA WA HA
10772443 [TH EXPLONATION LLC T 563 622 WA WA HA NA HA WA HA CTY HA
10772 [TH FRPOAATION LC {84 966 518 MA HA A N& NA [T HA WA WA
10772505 TH EXPLORATION LI jor 964 475 NA HA WA NA NA HA A A WA
10772598 [TH EXPLONATION LiC 8 w65 45) HA A HA, NA& NA Ha HA [T MA
10°72609 1.0 566 514 HA NA [T NA Ha A WA HA [T
ioezzErs | S 15 566 510 M A WA NA NA [ A W MA
iorrzvre | = I 968 424 NA NA HA NA N M WA M MA
10772609 | 5 I 972 54 HA WA HA NA NA ™ HA [T HA
10°228)2 178+ 568 428 HA A HA NA £ ™y [T W WA
10722861 576 147 He N Hi [Ty WA [ HA WA HA
10773166 /e | s [T [ HA HA Hh A [y [Ty HA A
9168 1/ 966 506 & HA HA [y NA [y HA HA Ty
10%1 5360 1B [ A7 Hk HA M A HA ™y [ HA A
10723371 18 [ P HA HA HA [ P NA Mk HA A HA
10%23538 1/ 1008 12 W3 HA HA MA nc K_.l.:nmmz: HA HA HA A
23410 5114 1/Be 1008 T KA NA HA HA o NA, [y KA HA A
10*2TE 5234 18 51 633 LT A HA [T | HETTE TN HA [y [T WA
== [) = ARILYN M RCHINSON BO NGT USE T
ey | s34 TRAMSFERED 17731 17733 11734 & 17735 3B 1008 309 K& A Mk NA_ gy NA 1Y HA HA NA
10723648 | 534 1he 1009 313 WA A [ [TH i Fi w } P [T HA [Ty [y
w37 | Sa34. 1k 1011 525 N HA NA NA e}/ ﬁ.& A A MA Wiy
10723756 | 5234 178 1012 182 WA HA M [T i A N [T WA
1023757 734, 178 1012 187 WA [ [T KA WA A NA HA WA
10728767 734 178 1034 481 WA MA M WA, HA HA [T HA
1072879 | 5234 e | 3014 485 WA MA [T [y HA NA HA hA
10 saze | 8234 178+ 1637 6 NA MA [y D HA A N KA
a0-28Ens | 5334 14+ 101} 1 NA HA HA NA HA HA HA WA
1072k | s-oad 10 015 A4 NA HA ik HA [Ty NA HA WA
0 34274 52341 /8 1028 527 N4 [ HA N WA A A M [
10°g4u88 | 2341 I 1028 4q), b HA HA [ WA HA [T NA WA
ig7ga858 | S-23a.p 78+ 1025 s NA HA HA, NA [y HA HE HA A
jo'zages | 57341 /B 1078 [ N HA HA MA [Ty HA A NA WA
10° 24917 52341 {8 1077 381 N HA MA ) WA [y M MA b
1035768 52341 178+ 1030 415 &, HA A ™ NA Ha [T NA WA
10* 25765 52341 15+ 1030 a7 NA [Ty M N [T M [ NA ™
10*25462 5234, _hw-q HLNSGEING ET AL 18+ 1030 368 A, [ NA N NA MA [ [ HA
10*3THS IIY»wL 5 STONE HILL MIMERALS Ev AL TH EXPLORATHON LLC ph__wv 1057 33z N& HA A el MNA HA WA NAR HA
1037856 | S-244 & | STONE HILL MINERALS HCHLDIGS LLC [TH EXPLORATION LLC /Bt 1065 S NA N A KA [ A NA [ WA
10730043 5 234, K| STONE HILL BINERALS HOLDINGS LLC TH EXFLORATHIN LLC 1784 1G98 266 NA HA ok [T [Ty HA NA WA M
1030400 | 5234 K| STOME HILL MINERALS HOLOMGS LLC TH EXFLORATION L1C 1184 1106 20 [ A WA [T [T HA A HA HA
21741 Gastar Exploralion USA bnc 317184 Sxitar Exploestion Inc to IS Gastar Enplotation Ing ta TH | 4857 Atinum Marcellus LLC ta TH
1014847 5238 L |LETHA AUCKMAN 1784 BOE 270 NE M A N& MA and Gestar ation Inc menpe At Maroeflus | LE Exploration It LT Exploration b, UT
71741 Gastar Exploration USA Inc | 317184 Gastar len In to £/ son lnc ko TH | 4B/67 Atinum Marclius UE to TH
1014843 5338 18 805 265 7Y HA M HA NA and Gastar Enploralion Inc At Maroslivs | LLC Explaration i tLE Explorptian § UC
21741 Gastat Exploruiion USA fnc | 31/184 Gaster Exploretion Inc to Ef thon g ko TH | 4867 Atinum Maecelius LU to TH
10%1485% 5235 1ar 803 507 it HA Nk Wi, NA g GapLIT rALCR InG e Atimem Marcwi 1 LLC Espioration i LLC Exploreuon B, LLC
21441 Gastar Exproration USA Inc | 31/184 Gastar Exploration Inc to 1] iontncta TH | #8/67 Atinum Marodlius LLE 12 TH
10* 14851 5235 1/8s 205 426 NA HA NA N N& and Gaslar Enphoration In mirger Atinartn daroelius | LT Exploration 1 LLC. Exploeation Il LLC
21741 Gastar Exploralion Ui ine | 317184 Gastar lon Inc ta £/ sontnc o TH | 4B/57 Atinum Marcathst LLE to TH
1014862 L ] {W i) SE8 NA T NA A MA and Gaztar Ew ALon INE e Alingam Msroetlus | LLC Explatation 1 LLC mhﬁtn.us [Ty
21743 Gastar Evplotalion USA tnc 31,184 Gartar Exploration Inc to 26,0 Gastar Exploration fnc ba TH | 48767 Atinum Masceihs LLE 1o TH
10* 14864 5335 L CAROLYN DURWAT 178+ 810 230 NA HA N& A MA a0 Garlar Enplaratlion Inc merger At Maroedlus §LLC Explorateen [1LLC nxﬁwhlmo-:_. LEC
21741 Gastar Exploralian USA lnc | 31./184 Gastar < to 1] Gonheto TH | AB/ET Atinum Marcethe LiE o TH
10*14BEE 5338 L [GARY CARMICHAEL 178+ E10 36 [ HA NA KA NA Ativum Mirepiivs § LIC Ewplaration 1 LLC Exploration Il LLC




WELL BORE PARCELS Operator's Well No. McMasters 5-16HU

WW-6A1 Supplement

4705102497

Z1/4L Gurtar Exploration URA Inc 31/184 Gastas Exlatation inc 1s | 36/9 Gavter m..m_o.::ns TH | A3/E7 Atinum Maroslius LLC ta TH
10* 14458 5-23-5 L 1f8s 813 A NA Na NA A ) and Gastar Exploratlon Inc me) Abmsn hareefius | LLE Expioy| | LLC Expalowation Il LLE
2141 Gastar Exploration LA e 31/1B4 Gastar Exgloration Inc I 3679 Gastar m..Zo.._:nE ™ WESGT Atinum Marcosivg LT te TH
10%14855 5334 L 173+ #13 561 NA NA NA Ty NA ard Gastas Exploration Ing murger Ationam aresiu | LLC we Exploretion Il, LI
21743 Gystar Eapdoratian LA Ing 31184 Gastar Exploration Inc to 36,59 Gastar £ atlonincto TH | AB/E7 Atinum Marcallus LLEC to TH
10* 1481 5218 L 18 816 16 N& L) NA A e} and Gastar Exploration Inc mwger Atiwam Warestuy | LLC Expioeafion il UL Exgloretion U, LLC
21741 Gustar Explaraian USA, Ing 317184 Gastar Exploration bng (o 36/0 Gastar ?5_0.:2 teTH | ARMET Atinum Marcallus LG to TH
10" 14872 52315 L GASTON 18 317 312 LY NA N& N MA and Gurtas Expledwtien ins mi Albirwar Maroefus 1 LLE g Explorstion I, LLC
11/41 Gastar Eaglaratian USA, Inc 311184 Gavtar Lt nc to TH AR/ET Annum Maresllus LiC 1o TH
10"14873 5.23-5 L [RAYIACHD MILLER 1/8+ 821 L1) A N N& HA NA and Gastr Expioeation Inc menger Atinaam WAarcallus | LLC ion il 40T Exploration Il, LLC
21741 Gastar Exphoration Ush Inc | 317184 Gaster Exgloration tec ke | 36/% Gestar Enplorationineto TH | 48/67 Atinum Mareellus LIC to TH
10* 14874 5335 L [RICHARD MILLER 13 822 260 NA& NA N MA %) wnd Gmstar Exploestion Incm Atamam Marceliut | LLC UL Exploration H, LT
21741 Gastar Exploratian USH e 317154 Gastar Inc b 3579 Gl Inc to TH AB/ET Avinun Matcllus LLC o TH
1014875 5235 1 Nepmpv varneny GATTAR FAB| RATIN ISA INC 178 27 128 A, N HA A C . ONA___ . _] sraGaster Explorstion Ine merger Attrwar fgremthus | LT e Exploation 1], UC
21741 Gastar Enploration USA Inc 317184 Gastar Engloration bncte | 36/% Gartar Exploration incte TH | #3/67 Atinum Marceihet LLC te TH
10% 14877 523.5 L GASTAR EXPLORATION LSS INC 1f8e B3 112 Ha N&, NA A NA »0d Garstar Explorstion In: merger Atinum iarcedus | LC Explovation il UC Explesstion 0, LLC
2141 Gastar Eaploration USA Ine 317184 Gastar Exploration Inc bs 36/ Gestar Enplorationincta TH | #4757 Atinum Mircsllt W C b TH
10" 14878 5:23:5 L GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/84 a3 519 HA H&, NA HA NA G Ine im M tinum SAzrcedus § LLC Explovation il 1€ Explovstion I, LLE
21741 Gastar Exploration USA Ine 31/1B4 Gastar Explarabian inc b 36/% Gaptat Erplatation inc ta TH AB/ET Atirum Marcalhe bLC ter TH
1014879 5-13-5 | |THERESA RINE GASTAR EXPLORATION LISA INC 1fBe B40 FLH N NA LY A N and Gastar Exploration Ing mesger Abuwam arceitus | LLE Exploration || LT Explowation I LLE
2141 Gastar Enploration USA Ing 317184 Gasiar Enploratian ine tn | 36/% Garter Enploralion Incta TH | #3/57 Atinum Marcellus LLC & TH
10 T4BA0 513-% L RIS LLICAS | SASTAR EXPLORATION LISA INC Lide 849 545 NA NA Hk A .1} ol Garstar oy ation Inc i Atinwem barceiius | LE Explosathon ] LLC Explorstion B, LT
ﬁ_m.om._.d.m. as 21741 Gastar Exploration USA Inc | $1/154 Gastar Explorabion Inc o | 36/9 Gastar Evploration Incto TH | 43/67 Atinum Marcels LLC 1o TH
10* 14881 515 L MaRY WHITLATCH POM DEBBY & SNOERSN GASTAR EXPLORATICHY LISA INC 1f8s 849 548 Na L] - }-E:Q O - A Mk arrd Gastar Explovation Ing medgar Alerwam Sarceiius | UE Explow atiown || LLC Explorstion I, LLC
ce O =
Oﬂ. 21/41 Gealar Explaration USA Inc 31/184 Guctar Explaration inc i 36/% Gastar Evploration Ing 1o TH 48767 Atinum Marceihn UWC 1o TH
10*1ABES 5218 L GARY HIME SASTAR EXPLORATION USA IHC LiB+ B4y 551 fa NA B w _JDQﬂH HA Mk ard Gastas Expledation inc mege Alitwan Marcefius | 1LC Expiost anhon I LLC Exploration I, WLC
[RYI =
;?/ﬂ G 21741 Gwitar Explodatian USA In 31/184 Gartsr Exploration Inc 1o 35/% Gastar Explorabon In to TH ARFE7 Atinue Marcels LU to TH
10" 14884 5-73.5 L MEMEE HAGERTY GASTAR EXFLORATION LEA KD ifg+ B53 55 A NA ME& Mk MA anvd Ganes Explod ition Inc manger Abitmatt Marcefius | LLC e 11 LLE Exploration ], LLC
. Eﬁmﬁﬁ 0 2141 Gastar Explorabion Usk Inc | FL/LEA Gastar Incke | 3E Exph Incte TH | 48767 Atiturn Marcelha LG te T
10714885 53235 L HOWARD RINE GASTAN EXPLORATION USA [HC 18+ BS54 BO1 A HA YAl il HA HA an Gustir o bl I Mg Adtnan e an NLLE Ex) I uc
ey Y pRol—
._../_...ﬂoﬂ..amﬁs 21/41 Gastar Exploration USR Inc 31/184 Gastar Exploratiening o 36/0 Gartar Exploration tnc to TH | 48757 Atitucn Marssus LLE to Th
10714886 5323-5 L JECH YORRS SMITH [GASTAR EXFLORATION USA [NC 1B+ B54 -] NA MA m MA .13 HA arl Gt Explorition Inc merger At e Exploratien Il LLC Exploration |, LLE
21741 Gustar Explocation USA Inc 317184 Gastar Explorstion Inc to E6/9 Gaster Exploration inc o TH | 4B/67 Atinuen Marosiu LLL to TH
10"14887 5235 L |CHRISTINA RORERTS astar fwmoshonusaine | 18 | Ber 57 N Na NA NA Ha ard Gastar Enprortion Inc merger | Atiym Marodlug | LLE Exploration H teC Exploration It LLC
21741 Gaptar Explorption USA Ine 117184 Gastar Exploration ine to I5/9 Gastar Exploretion Ing s TH ABf67 Atinum Marorlus UL ta TH
10*14888 5-33-5 GASTAR EXPLOHATICN LSA INC 118 %5 HA HA HA andd Gaster ine merger Atirm Mgy FLLC Euploration W LT Enprorathon |L LLC
21741 Gaster Explovation L& ine 317184 Gastar Exploration Inc to 36/3 Gastar Explorution Int 1 TH | 48767 Atineam kuaradiug LLE ta TH
10" 14883 5:23:5 GASTAR EXPLORATION LSS INC 37 HA HA HA Atinum Mavcellus LLE Enploration Il UL Exploraiion |L 14¢
P14 Gastar Exploration LSA Inc 17154 Gastar Enplaratlon e te 16/5 Gartar Explosetion Incta TH AHS6T Atinam biarosdiu LLC te TH
10+ 14850 5185 SASTAR EXPLORATION LISk INC 18 L] NA hA A and Gastar Exphoration Ing miged Atirwarn burosllus | LLC Enplodation Il 4C Exploration |1 116
21/41 Gattar Enphoration USA Inc 11/164 Gasiar Exphoration Ine ta 16/5 Gaster Evplorationinc o TH | 48/87 Attwim Marcallus LLC to TH
1014851 5.23.5 GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 178 £85 6 HA HA NA A Marceihus | LLC Explaration i WE Exploration | LLE
287117 Chetapaake Appaiachis TA/AT4 Statoll LS4 Grshore
ILE to StatoH Onshora Propentied | 337110 Chesapaake Appakschia LLC Propartss [ne ta FWH Exchangs 1%/524 SWH Exchange Tiheholder | 41256 SWN Production Commiimn
1017145 5215 JARES | CAMPEELL AND BETTY J CARMPBELL CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIALLE 18 635 A58 HA NA Inc Yo SWN Production Compary L. Ththaholder LLC 1L to SWN Production Comparny LT LLC o TH Exploration 1LL
23/127 Chutapeake hppalachls 357424 Statodl USA Onshare
LLC to Stated] Orshore Properties | 33/110 Chesapeskon Appalachia LLC Propatiet Inc to SWN Exchenge 19/624 $WH Exchange Titisholder | 45/256 SWH Production Cempay
0*17146 5335 CARDLYHN CAMPBELL BRTTTON AMD ROSERT £ BRITIHN [CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA LLE 18 B85 464 A NA Inc to SWN Producthon Compary LG Tithehalder LT LLE to SWN Comparsy LLC LLE to TH Enploration LT
237127 Chesapwika Sppalachin T3/424 Statoll USA Onshore
LLE to Stalodl Dethera Props A110 ¢ LLE Proparties Inc 10 SWH Exchange 19/624 $WN Exchange Titleholder | 41256 SWH Praduction Company
10*17147 5335 NN | PARSONS AND GARY O PARSONS [CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA LLC 1/Be AM0 N A inc . 1o SWN Production {ompany LLE T ahokter LLL LLE bo SWN Prosuetion Company LLE LLE to TH Explorytian LLC
237417 Chesapeike Appalachia 337414 Garoll USA Onahors
LLC to Statelt Orahare Propaertivs | 33/11G Oh chia LLC P Inc to SN Exchangs 197624 $WN Exchangs Titlehokder | A1/25%5 SWH Production Company
10*17148 535 CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA LAC 1B+ 75 A NA NA Inc ta SWH Prochetian Company LLE Tidahotder LLC LLL to SWH Production Compury LLC Li ta TH Exploration LLC
237177 Crasapeske Appalachla 337424 Statall USA Ovchore
. LLC to Statall On P 33/110 Cx i LLE Proparties Ing to SWN Exchange 19/524 SWN Exchange Tlteholder | #1/255 SWHN Praduction Company
10*17148 5335 L WARIDU ke, LAKE CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA LS 712 BA% agy HA HA HA NA [ o FWH Productinn Compavy TG Tirdwhadder LLC LLL to SWH Production Com) (11 LLC 1oy TH Exploration UEC
F37127 Chsapeake Appaiactas 337424 Statoll USA Grahore
LLE te Statoil Onshade Propeth 3110 uc Properties Inc to SWN Exchangs 19/874 SWH Exrhange Titkdwldar AL256 SWN Productian Campio
10717350 5-23-! 1Dk L, CAMPBELL ﬂnxmmbv;m APPALACHIA LLC 18 635 88 HA HA MA NA 1.3 s SWH Product|nn Company WS Titleholde LLC LLE ta SWH Production Com) uc 1L to TH Exploratkon LLC |
0%} 502 5-23-! PATRICIA B GUSTELY TH EAFLONATION LLC 1 | Sar EEL ] .1 HA A NA NA . Ha NA NA
10%17537 23 5 BOBOVNIK AND DOLORES J BOBOVNIK TH EXPLORATION LLC 18 2 46 M HA %] MA NA A HA NA A
10017535 23 L RQNALD L MAYER AHD DEERA A MAYER TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ k7] 580 L HA A HA NA Na HA A MA
10%17539 13 L JOANN HAGERTY TH EKPLORATION LLC 18 2 ELr L MA KA ..} N NA HA NA NA
D¢ 150 23 L AOHTY ESTEL [TH EXPLORATHON LLC 18 . 1 sid M NA HA HA NA N& HA MA A
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10*17541 23~ L ROBERT 7 STRAWN AND TAMMY I STRAWN. [TH EAFLORATION LLE 178+ ™ 1 N, A [ WA [ HA A WAL ) HA
10°17542 23 L JIEFFAEY G HAZEL AND SHEILA W HAZEL [TH EXPLORATION LLE 15 342 13 [ NA WA NE A NA NA NA(\] HA
1754 23 L TH EFLORATION LLC 15 iz 15 NA, NA NA N A A A NA — [Ty
0° 17534 5-23- L [TH EXPLOAATION LLE 1o 4z 77 N& [y NA WA [T A NA A~ Y
10° 1754 755 L |LHDA SWORE [TH EXPLORATION LLC 1 ¥ 1] NA WA WA NA [ NA NA ETAS [y
10° 17546 . 75 L 2 74 NE HA A NA [ HA NA A WA
10737593 523 L fB+ A 250 A, [ N A NA [T NA NA N Ha
107175304 2% L 347 52 N& HA NA WA A NA NA NA — WA
10717535 75 L [ THOWMAS £ RINE AND MARY P AIHE [Tet DFLOKATION LLC 925 72 HA ) Mk NA A NA NA 0 WA
144 L7540 5.23-5 L {PATRICIA & GARCAR [T EXPLORATION LIC 347 ] NA N [ [ A M [ la) ha
10717678 5 235 L | NORMA JASH PO& SHARDN HORNUNG THi EXPLORATYON LLC B 7] 150 A A NA HA, NA [ [ =Y HA
107 17680 . 235 TH EXPLORATION LLC FEY] 474 NA Mt MA Ha HA HA NA A HA
2017681 - 33-5 [TH EXPLORATION LLC 542 T NA NA NA N A HA [Ty * A
20 ATERT 5735 13+ 535 [ [y NA [ NE NA HA WA n HA
10717681 -23- 1/B+ | 542 ] A M [T [y WA HA HA WA HA
20717584 23 1/8+ 543 1% A NA HA [y WA HA HA A A
107177 5.23- /8 | 542 554 M A M Yy [Ty HA HA HA HA
1071771 23! ROBEHT R CARRCW [Th EXPLORATION LT /e [TF] 580 W Wk HA WA HA HA A HA NA
10°17720 533 omis&n KOTECH AND DEBRA KOTSON [TH EXPLORATION LT /a 538 557 MA HA Mk ok NA WA NA HA NA
LTS 24 HARGLD H BAGERTY AND DEBONAN M HAGERTY TH EXFLORATION LLC i LT 570, MA HA HA A M N WA HA NA
A1TTTE 23 T/AMES GANCAR AND MELISSA GARCAR_____ [THEXPLORATION LLC ' 5] E17 WA HA HA [Ty WA N NA MA (™
117624 13- TH EXPLORATION LiC T T 384 WA HA HA A HA HA WA HA WA
10717 13- 7% 54 502 HA HA HA HA HA HA NA [ WA
1017965 23! 1/ L ¥ 3EE Ha HA NA HA HA MA A NA .Y
15" 1RO 523! L JOSERH | TH EXFLOAATION LLC 18 L rkd fr: HA HA MA A MA MA A NA HA
113 [T 1 |IAMES M GNGRE ANE CINDY L GHORE TH EXPLORATION LLC YT 927 ) A HA HA A HA HA T HA NA
1018044 513 L TRACEY ESTEL TH EXPLOAATION LT m_!. L rd 108 HA HA HA A MA N NA NA A
A0T1B176 523 i CRYSTAL M HOOKER ARD IAMES HODWER (TH EXFLORATION LT rLi iy SER MA M HNA HA HA HA MA M HA
30*18379 523 L CCHLEEN HAGERTY TH EXPLORATION LT I 524 560 HA A N HA HA N [ NA HA
SCHUBERT DO NDTUSE SEE 33341 BARBARA

1018367 5:23 L |moabukiy [H EXPLORATION LLC 18+ 531 w7 nA HA HA HA HA A ) A HA
1016168 [4TE 1 H ARTION LLC T CT 457 WA WA HA [ HA A N~ N HA
10716371 [¥EE i H EXPLORATION LT 2 T ag5] HA A HA, WA HA A, A [ HA
0 NIRE +23- i M EXPLGAATION il 5 ¥ L HA HA A A MA A M NA HA
16* 18558 523 fi /8 L [ HA Ha A A MA A Ty A A
1017 523 L /9 ) 507 HA HA A NA A Ha HA ik HA
I LB 23 1.0 940 FE} A [T NA A NA L} MNA bk A
10* 8656 23 Pl g 105 HA HA NA NA A =1 A Mk MA
I0Y16T36 13- 178+ 4 571 HA HA b NA N MA HA A HA
1019995 23 178 954 627 HA HA A NA, [ Wt M WA NA
T 522 18 9 268 HA HA A N HA WA M A NA
10%21217 23 /B 953 42 HA HA HE [T NA& Wk NA WA NA
10421232 523 18 946 43 A HA NA N, N NA HA WA [y
10721435 23 178 957 3 HA NA NA [T Hh WA HA NA
1011428 23 i EXPLORATION LLC 18 957 a7 HA NA A NE )«.M ” M . _ _ . HA HA HA Ha
10721434 L 23- TH EXPLOAATION LLC 1/8e 957 33 Hh [ NA Ty = EE T ki HA HA [y
1021451 13 T EXPLORATION LLC 178 954 254 HA NA NA NA A A WA WA N
10°21452 513 P EXFLGRATION LLC ™ 55t 262 A NA NA N, . HA WA HA KA
10723457 Y M EXPLGAATION LLE e 954 FIT] HA A NA N, \ﬁlﬁlﬂas WA HA HA k.
10* 72458 - 2 H EX! RATION LLC 110 957 45 Ha MA MA NA LUl HA NA MA M
1047145% 23 H EX! TION LT 1/ Mmu a1 A Mk M& WA A A A MA NA
10423498 524 L EXPLORATION LLC jor | osa | 358 HA Nk NA& WA NA N A .13 A
0721500 | 523 L EXPLORATION LiC /e | 9sa | 245 N A [ WA W epat . NA [T N NA
1671504 525 L EXPLORATION LEC B 241, [ [T NA WA = _HNA NA A, T HA
011502 523 L K EXPLORATION LLE. 1/8 | esa 27 N A NA. NA ETToIr T T & 02T N KA HA
10021503 523 L H EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ e 333 HA NA ) 1. HA MNA Na NA HA
10421562 23 L M EXPLORATION LLC /B 854 414 [y [ - [T HA A [ A HA
1021563 23 L TH EXFLORATION LLC rS [ az2 NA NA i WA i HA [ HA [
1021565 573 L TH EXPLORATION LLE 178 557 462 NA HA NA A M HA A HA HA
121556 33 L TH ExFLONATION LLE 18 558 418 NA HA NA [y A HA NA NA HA
16615 73 L TH EXPLORATION L 18 955 a7 WA NA [Ty A M [T WA NA M
1611626 23 L TH EXPLORATION |1 T 18 958 3ad NA NA [y ' [y HA Ty NA HA
1011632 573 L TH EXFLONATION (LE 1% 955 a1 NA HA NA [ Mk [T WA NA A
10411655 5 23- L TH EXPLONATION LLC 18 565 06 NA A NA [ HA A WA NA HA
10- 3656, 5 23 L4060 DBLIYY AND LANET | QRLOYT TH EXPLONATION LLC 178 559 331 NA A [Ty oy HA A WA N HA
10°EIBST ¥} L [MGNALD | SALKOVITK |1 SALEOVICK TH EXPLONATION LC e 958 an NA HA NA Ha [y NA HA N& HA
[__lo~zayve L 523 L [0k kY BURTON AND SARMIEL C BURYON TH EXPLOAATION LC e | 957 | 467 [T A 23 [T [T HA L3 NA MA
10421813 LS L STUMAT WHITE AND BETTY WHITE (TH EXFLGRATION LLC _.ﬁ-.- m 152 M A Mh HA Hi ol A HA [T
1077]415 53 L |LAMES HEAL EMERY AND RENEE B EMERY [TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ 98 34E hk NA NA [Ty N Na HA Ha HA
[Tioenme |53 L TH EXPLOAATION LLC /A 958 356 [ HA NA HA HA [Ty A M NA
¢ 01y 524 t [TH EXPLORATION LLC I ) 514 hA A A A CTY Na HA NA A
10431818 523 b [TH EXPLORATION LLT 18 558 25D N& NA M A MA & HA MA A
10#21820 533 L [TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 959 506 A HA MA HA Mk b M HA A
1031837 73 3 [TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ ) 510 NA NA Ty [y HA NA HA A [
1031548 TR L [TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ S60 &6 NA NA s HA HA NA HA A N
1021949 3. t TH EFLORATIONLLE 178 960 7T NA, A [y W M NA HA WA WA
1021950 TTE L [TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8r 960 74 NA N WA A HA NA HA [Ty [
16°71951 13 L T EXFLORATION LLC 18 960 77 NA N WA M HA A WA Wi N
1071104 12 L 711 EXPLORATION LUC 15+ 554 338 NA & A HE A Ty HA [ HA
10772013 125 T EXPLORATION UC . 566 112 WA A NA HA HA Ty HA HA HA
1072074 135 711 EXPLORATION LLC 178 o6 108 NA A T HA HA Ty A RA HA
1522018 .23.5 [Tt DAPLORATION LLC 18+ ) 539 N, NA HA HA HA i NA HA HA
10473026 -23.5 [ TH EXPL TION LLT L8+ 957 40 NA& HA HA M A il NA 1.3 HA
| pzzopr [ 523l TH EXPLORETION {LC 18+ 554 3o N NA HA WA A A NA HA HA




WW-6A1 Supplement

WELL BORE PARCELS

47 0 5 10 ? 49 7 Operator's Well No. McMasters S-16HU

10%72093 523 L |TODD LEARN AN KEMDX LEARN TH EXPLORATION t:C 13+ 554 314 NA HA A, N& [ N, [ o) WA
10+22102 23 L [BONME LU GRURER TH EXPLONATION LLC 15 | o4 302 NA HA HA N HA NE Tk an HA
10°27128 23 L TH EXPLORATION LLC 15 561 433 Nk HA HA A, HA N NA W HA
1077143 23 L T EXPLGRATION L 18 | 961 a3 A Ty WA I M A A D) e
10727143 23 L TH EXPLORATION LLC Lfg+ 91 426 M [y N HA Ty A WA o] oy
10722144 23 L [ViCKY STRAUSS AND DENIHS & STRALISS. TH EXFLORATION LLC 178+ 51 4 Ha NE NA HA b [ A NN NA
10422165 33 L |DEBRA L LVSESH AND [TH EXPLORATION LLE ri 554 206 WA A, A HA A HA NA .mu A
10"22:70 23 [T+1 P ORATION LLC 148 [EH 58 [ N HA [y N HA Ty bk
10422287 23 MISEY SGNES AND MICHAEL JONES TH EXPLORARION LLC 1fae 962 135 NA NA HA A NA [ A AT NA
10973332 23 CIORIS WEST AND ROBERT WEST TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 957 =42 [ HA HA Y HA NA A .w A
10722339 23 BETTY LEE HOWARD LOY Tt ExPLORATION WLE 148+ 951 392 [ [ Ty HA HA NA NA HA
10822354 .23 LORETTA M DOUGHERTY AND OavID DOUGHERTY TH EXRLORATION WC 178+ 954 13 [ HA Ty NA HA NA NA [(2)) HA
10722436 5.13- |TEsSEAN FAMILY REVOCABLE Living TRUST T+t B ORATION [iC 18 963 625 A HA [ A HA NA & HA HA
23 [SHERRY | IMRIE AME DANIEL HWARIE 7R TH EXPLORATHIN LL T 963 831 HA HA NA HA HA A NA NA HA
TH EXPLORATIGN LLC ti%e 963 153 HA HA A A A N NA NA HA
EXPLORATICHN L i 961 622 HA KA NA A NA HA A NA HA
EXPLORATHON LLE /% 563 634 Ha HA A HA NA HA A A NA
EXFLORATION LLC I 566 518 B NA NA HA & HA A HA HA
H EXFLORATION LLC 4 574 351 [T NA HA HA N HA A A NA
[TH EXPLORATION LLC 8 564 425 A A A WA NA Ty WA [ NA
| TH EXALORATION LLC 0 964 415 HA NA HA MA NA N [ Ha A
[ TH EXPLORATION LLC i+ ko r] L] Mk A B M L) NA L] A HA
T4 EXRLORATION LLE 18+ 966 115 NA HA HA A NA NA A [y H
TH EXPLORATION LLE I 966 118 NA HA [ [T HA A A N HA
[TH EXFLORATION LLE 1/8¢ | 965 481 HA HA HA NE WA hk A N, N
[TH EXPUCRATION ELC 18+ 966 514 HA Ha [ N& [ HA A NA WA
TH ENPLORATION 1L 118+ 966 7] HA A NA, Nk oy HA N NA HA
TH EXPLORATION LLT 18 968 Fre) A NA N, HA —t HA HA N NA
TH EXPLORATION LLC 1B+ 368 434 A NA NA HA HELLD] Ly HA ™y [Ty N&
TH EXPLOAATMIN LLE 1/8s 572 4 Nk NA HA HA - : e HA Ha HA Nk
TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/ee | a7z 2] ) A [Ty A C..:ﬂﬂd.—r@*&.»._ oy HA [y [Ty [T
TH EXPLORATION L1 178e 558 418 Nk NA HA HA | hk A [y [ [T}
18 TH EXFLORATION LT 1788 378 [YES N A HA Ty 1 NA b NA H A
10723166 5. 28 JAMES DHVID CRANDALL TH EXPLORATION LLLC 1/8y 984 A NA NA HA HA W T NA NA KA A
10723168 23 JASON WADE TH EAPLORATION LLC [ [ 506 N A [y [Ty VL NA [Ty HA HA
JO*23368 23 ROSE MARIE CAMPBELL TH EXPLORATION LLC /8 958 [Til 1A A A A HA NA NA HA HA
1623369 5135 4 JSTEFANE CIRILL SMO MATTHEW CIRILL TH EXPLORATION LLC /B 588 451 NA HA NA & HA NA o [ HA
16533370 5125 . |oewven s Tarce TH EXFLORATION LLC B ) 454 WA HA HA NA HA NA A, A HA
1033371 5135 L JHON MAAPLE AN ERIK MARPLE [TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ | sex 442 A N& NA HA W e partMent Ot A HA A [
1023398 5235 L _ |30 GUSTELY AN MARILTN NI [TH EXFLORATION LLC /8 | 1008 12 HA HA NA NA - A HA A HA
103 3410 57135 1 [sErenih wiADE [TH ERPLORATION LLE /8¢ | 1008 16 HA [ NA NA .u:.____qﬁaa_c.&r:c T [ [y [ [T
10%33428 51315 L TH EXPLOMATION LLE /8¢ | 1008 33 HA ks NA NA HA HA [ A N
10433444 57315 L TH EXPLORATION LLE /8¢ | 1008 30 HA [ NA NA Tk M M HA NA
10%2350% 5735 L TH EXPLORATION LLC 18 371 633 NA NA NA NA N& HA [ HA NA
10"23647 523 H RATION LLC e | oo Ele:] A NA A NA A HA Na Ha [
10723643 23 TH EXPLOAATHIN LLC 1 | wip FIT] [ [Ty HA M [ A Nt HA A
10713872 523 H EXILORATNON LLC 1 1 1010 356 [ NA HA BA A [y NA A Ha
10°23727 5 23 H EXPLORATION L4C [V T T 515 A, NA A b HA NA NA WA Ha
10723756, .23 H EXPLORATION LUT me 1 img | 18 A HA HA N HA NA [ WA Hb
10723757 13- H EXPLORATION WLC Les 1 amz 187 NA HA WA A HA A [ Nk HA
10*376T WX H ERFLORATICN LLC afae | aoge aBL [ HA [y NA HA NA Nk NA KA
152371 T TH EXPLORATICN LLC e | apwa 485 A A A NA HA NA N NA oA
10723787 STX THESPLORATION L ke | 1ma anp [Ty A NA NA HA NA N NA [Ty
10423753 3335 i [TH EXPLORATION LLC A | i 432 A WA NA NA HA NA NA NA HA
10% 23750 5335 b TH EXPLORATION LLC /A | 1ma 435 ET HA NA NA HA A NA A HA
10*23NT6 5135 L TH EXPLORATION LLE gr | 1017 [ HA HA NA HA HA HA HA A NA
10*23A38 5335 L TH EXPLORATICIN LLE &+ | 1017 1 HA WA NA A Ty A A A HA
10+ 23843 5735 L [T EXPLORATION t1e &+ | 1016 844 HA A NA HA HA HA HA A HA
10*24274 57315 L | TH EXPLORATION (1E /8¢ | 1013 [F3] HA ek NA HA NA HA HA A [TY
10724483 5235 L TH EXPLORATION LLE s8¢ | 1038 401 HA [ HA N HA HA WA HA HA
10*24551 623 L Th EXFLORATION LLE ol T 405 HA [ HA HA HA HA HA HA A
10734751 L 73- L Tis EXPLONATION LLC fo | 1017 515 HA NA HA HA NA HA HA [y A
1024752 23 L T EXPLONATION L M | 187 YY) A A A HA A [y WA [y [
1074860 23 L TH EXPLONATION LLC 1fe | 15ds 53 M [ HA HA NA NA b [y [
10°24868 .23 L TH EXPLCRATION LLC 1fe | 1iEs 35 rik NA A WA HA NA N [y HA
10724917 13 L TH EXPLOAATION LLC 1 | 1037 281 NA [ A [ HA NA [ N HA
10725268 23 L TH EXPLCRATION LLC FYCT AT 4l HA [ WA Mo HA NA N N HA
10"25269 .73 L TH EXPLORATIC LLE s | 1030 FE] NA HA [ N HA hA NA [T [y
10°25462 23 L H EXPLORATION LLC iy | 1030 368 A HA HA NA WA NA N NA HA
WIS 573 L H EXPLORATION LLC yes | 2057 233 A HA A N HA NA NA [ HA
AD"IT959 o 2 3! L M EXFLORATION LLC r__u‘ 1063 S5 Na MA NA NA HA NA MNA MNA HA
| 10730043 23 L H EXPLORATION L€ 1Ay | e 66 A HA NA HA HA N NA NA HA
A IM00 SZ3e L H EXPLORATION LLC 18+ | 1106 20 NA A NA NA WA A NA NA HA
—
21741 Gastar Exphoration USA Inc 317184 Gastar Explovation Ine i 3679 Gastar EnplorabionIne Lo TH | AB/67 Atkwam Marasi LLE to TH
1°1a84T 51318 M e =06 265 b HA Na NA BA and Gaztar Enploratien inc m Atlrim barcellus | 106 Exploration H e Exploration i, 11T
21741 Guatar Exploratian (A Ine 31/184 Gastar Explorstion ing o 2649 Gantar Enphachlion Ing to TH | AS/E7 Atirmar Marcadlus LLT to TH
10714853 51318 M 18+ ] 507 NA Ha NA HA Y] and Gastar Enploration Ine menger Atlnum Marcelus | Expinration Il LLC Enploration IL 1LE
21741 Gastar Exploration LA lnc 33/184 Gastar Explaration Int 3679 aowar Exphetdtion Ing tp TH | A5/67 Atinr Marcellus LLE o TH
10714861 52318 M 38+ e 526 A beA HA e A and Gugtas Exploration inc menger Atinum Maresus | LLE Explosation Il LLC Euploration IL LLC
21741 Gasiar Explorution USAine 31/1B4 Gastar Exploration Ing to 35/% Grstar Exploration g 1o TH 4B/EF Atinum Marcellus 1L te TH
19714862 51338 M__|ANN GUSTELY 15+ 05 568 HA NA oy HA N ) Gastar Explovation nc merger Atinum Marestfus | ELC Enplaration I LLC Explorationl, LC
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)
20/4) Gastwr Exploration USA Ine | 314184 Gastar Explorationincte | 36/3 Gastar Explor@eg] incta TH | 48767 Atiwm Marasihs LLC to TH
1411 4RGL 51315 | CARGLYN DURWAY GASTAR EXPLORATION US4 INC 18 1) 20 HA A HA A HA Atiewam bareadlus | LLC | Explorutioniic sestdon B, LLE
4741 Gastar Exploration UsA Inc | 917184 Gastar Exgtorationincto | 3679 Gaste Explorkidincto T 1 48767 At dhat LLC to TH
10714866 51318 W __|GARY CARMICHAEL GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC afee .} L] WA HA A MA HA srdl Gagtur ration Inc murget Attrwan Marcullus | LLC Exploation THC Exploeytion B, LIC
~—
21741 Gustw Exploration UEA Inc | 317184 Gastar Explorationing to | 36/3 Gastar Exploraion inc taTH | 48757 Atl LECteTH
10°14855 52318 M| WODDROW CARMPBELL JR GRS TAR EXPLORATION US4 INC s Bi3 asd M HA N, Mt HA snd Gastar atlon ing m Atinoen Mareaius | ULE EapharationitLLC Exphoalion I, LLC
21741 GSaster Expliaration URA Inc 31184 Gaalar Exploration Inc to 369 Gastar Explor InCigTH | &BFET Athum haroelhs LLC 1& TH
10*1a865 52338 A |RALEH vALSHN TATLOR GASTAR EXPLORATION LIS& HNC 18+ 13 561 HA hA NA HA HA Atirm barcefus |18 = € Exploration Il LLT
317184 Gastar Enphorationing to | 3679 Gasiwr Exploration bacte TH | 4B/67 Athman Marzetha LLC 1o TH
AT 14870 52318 kA |BAID CARMMCHREL GASTAR ENPLORATIGN LISA HNC 1484 a6 i HA M HA NA HA Atiwam Marcelus | LLE Exploration I LLC Exploration K, LC
WS CIL AN GAS ACCLRSITIONS LLC WILLIAK H 2041 Gastwr Enploration USA Tne | 317184 Gastar Expiorstionine o | 36/5 Ganar Explorabion kg o TH | 4B/57 Atinum Macclit LLL to TH
3014872 5.23-18 M |caston GASTAR ENPLORATION LISA HNC 18+ M7 a1z HA A HA A HA Atitmatn Marceus | LLE Exphoration Il LLC Explorstion I, LLC
2941 Gabtar Enploration USA Inc | 314484 Gartar Explorstioning to | 36/9 Gastar Exploration lnc i TH | BT Atknuam Maeceliut LLE 16 TH
1014873 53318 M__|RAYMOND MILLER GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC ifge s ad WA NA A WA HA nd Gustar Enploration Inc menger Atlnwm Myroslus | LT Exploratlon i LLC Expineation I, LLC
21741 Gastar Exploration USA Inc 31/1 84 Gastar Explosation in to 645 Gastar Explotalion bnc 1o TH | #8767 Atinum Ssrosius LT o TH
1014874 52318 W TRICHARD MHER GASTAR EXPLORATION LSA INC 18+ 82 50 MA N& NA N& WA and Gastar Euploration Inc mernger Enploration 1LLC Explormian 1, 1E¢
23741 Gester Exploration USA Inc 317184 Gastar Englorstion inc to 345 Gasar Exploration Incte TH [ #B/EY Awwmn farceths LLC 1o TH
10°14875. 57318 M |SHIRLEY LARGENT GASTAN EXPLONATION LISk IHC 18 87 228 N NA KA NA HA Atlnuer Warcetion |LLE Expination [1LLC Exploratian I, LT
217184 Gasiar Explorationine ta | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | B/E7 Alinum Marzethn LC to TH
1014877 57318 #__{GARY F DBLOY AND DEMISE | DELOY GASTAR EXPLORKTION LISA INC Af8e 86 12 N H& HA NA M Aflrwm Maroeflus | LLE E nue Exploration I, LLC
| stioomMarcels it ] EwploratnllUL
21441 Gustar Exproration WA e | 317184 Gastar Exploration inc b | 36/9 Gaster Explaration ne to T | 4B/67 Minutn Mrcetius LLC 1o TH
10°14878 52318 3 |ARTHUR BRUCE COULTER GASTAR EXFLORETION USA INC 1/8s 839 519 NA HA WA NA& oy wnd Gstes Enplotation Inc merger Atirunm MARresus | LLC Explocation 11 LT Euploration ¥ LEC
21741 Gaatar Explorsthon USA e 317184 Gastar Exploration In ta 369 Gastar Enploration incta TH | 4B/57 Athuam: Marcslhs LLC to TH
104 14679 51318 M| THERESA MINE GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 18 0] 162 NA A HA A W w1 Giwctar Enplotation In marger Atiraam darceus | LT Exploration i LLC Enploration )l LLC
21741 Gasiar Exphoration WsA Tne ] $1/184 Gaster Explarationin o | 36/9 Gastar fuploration Ing 45 TH | 48/67 Atinutn Mircatiut LLE to TH
10414380 52318 na |Ints cueas GASTAR EXPLORATION UISA INC /8¢ B4 S48 NA HA RA HA NA o Guitas Euploration Inc marger Atiruar Maresus | LLC Exploration 1l LLC Enplorstion Il LLE
21741 Grstat Exploration USA e | 33fLEd Gastar Explotation inc to | 36/3 Gastar Exploration nc 1o TH | 48757 Atlnum Macasihs ELE ta TH
19"1488) 52318 M |#RAY WHITEATCH PO DERAY A ANDERSON GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 18+ Bas 548 NA HA Ma A NA and Gustar ation Inc t At Marcelus | LLC Expiotation fi LLC Enploration B uC
21741 Gavtar Exploration LISA b 317184 Gastar Expdaration inc to 360 Gaster Exploranon g To TH | 48757 Atk arcmih LT b TH
I0*1AREY 52318 M |GRRT RINE GASTAR EXPLORATION LESA INC 148+ .LT] 551 [T A \nﬂm..f JE1r NA Ny wred Gt En Inc et Aty Raroeiue | LG Exploration I LT Eaploeptian Il LLE
|t =4l l
g _@_: and Ght 21781 Gustar Explosaion USA In | 33/184 Gastar Exploratian Inc to | 36/ Gastar Expiotation Into TH | 48467 Atinum Merclls LT to TH
10714854 52318 M [RENEE HAGERTY GASTAR EXPLORATION USA BNC 178 B2 255 HA RA ice O A NA ard Gustar Enplorabion bn: marges Atlrurn Marcelus | LLC Exphoration i LLC Enploration I, 12
_Q\ b] 21/41 Gastar Exploration USA Ine | 314184 Gastar Exploration Inc o | 36/3 Gastar Exploration incta TH | 48467 Atk harceitus LLC (o TH
wrasss | sziae | M [MOwaRD RN ) NA .g.PErmﬂ .w 1. Iy NA 0 Gastar Exploeation bc mevges Atinum Mereslut) UE Explorstionli LLC Exploration B, LLC
21/41 Gastar Explocation USA [nc | 31/184 Gastar Explorstioninclo | 36/9 Gastar Explorstion Incto TH | 48767 Atnwm Marcellus LLT to TH
1014885 53318 # oD YoH sMimy |GASTAR EXPLORATION LISA INC 504 HA A HA HA 206 Gustar Exploration b rms Atinum Moroells | LLC ExplorwtionVl LLC Enploration Il LT
2i4] =
WY Uﬁﬂmﬂ_ﬂf 21741 Gaslar Explorstion Uskne | 317184 Gaster Exploration Inc (o | 36/9 Gastar Explosation Ineta TH | 48/67 Atinum Mareeilus LLC 10 TH
10~ 148487 52318 M |CHRISTING ROBERTS GASTAR EXPLORATION LISK INC 357 MNA L ol HA .03 and Gastar Exphodution e mavger Auinum Marcethus 1 LLC Explorpyian Il LG Eploration |, LLC
Enyonm ntd
B 21741 Gastar Explorwtion LISA Ine 317184 Gastat Enploration Ing o 36/9 Gustwr Exploration Inete TH | 48767 At BMarcellus LLC te TH
1414888 57318 M |DARLENE BUTLER GASTAR EXPLORATION WSA INC 35 NA NA HA HA and Gastar Explovation I merger At Murosthe | L Exploration I LT Euploration N, LLC
21441 Gastar Exploration U5 ine 317184 Gastw Enploration b Lo 39 Gustar Explocation inc to TH | 48457 Mtirs Murcellus LG 10 TH
10*14209 52318 M |HAROWD YoHD GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC a7 NA HA A A anel Gastar Exploration It mverger Atinum Murosthes 1 LLC Exploestion J| U< Exploration H, LLC
21441 Gastar Enplorstion UsAtine | 317184 Gaster Exploralion Inc to | 36/9 Gattse Explarstionincto TH | #8767 Atinum Marssii LLE 1o TH
014890 53318 Kt |HEWRY MALOWE IR GASTAR EXPLORATION US4 INC 0 NA HA BeA HA arc Gaslar Exploratioe Ing trvrger Atirurs Mureslis | WE Exploration Il LT Expioration i LLC
21741 Gastar Enploration Ushing | 31/184 Gaster I to fa pinrationtng ta TH | 4B/67 Atinum Marceliug LLE b TH
1641488 57838 M |NANCY F FYE & STEPHEN M FYE GASTAR TION USA INC 18 ass 656 Nk HA 1Y A HA and Gasiar Exploration Ine mesger Atimurs Murceihus | LE Exploration Il LT Exploration It LLC
1617502 57318 W {PATRICIA £ GUSTELY TH EXFLORATIGN LLC i 342 7] NA [T HA N& HA NA, [T WA HA
10°17532 S8 7] [TH EXPLORATION LLC 8 842 3, A NA [Ty N& WA NA HA HA HA
10°17535 52318 7] [TH EAPLORATION LLC 5 92§ S50 A A HA A [y N& HA Ty HA
10417538 | s 7] [TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8¢ 943 342 HA NA HA 7 Pk N NA [ WA
10F17593 | S2338 7] [TH EXPLORATION LiC 178+ 947 350 HA NA NA A ™ N& HA [Ty WA
10717554 2318 Y] [TH EXMORATION LLC 178+ 541 362 HA NA A NE, NA [T HA NA )
107i7sas | 53318 Y] [TH ExPLORATION LLC 18 529 512 NA NA A A NA NA ) NA [
1017640 2318 ] [ TH EXPORATIONLLC fo+ 941 [ HA A NA A NA HA [ A ™
10° 17679 2318 ] [ TH DELORATION LLC fo+ 544 130 HA N& NA A A NA N WA N
10* 17680 b 2318 ] TH ExPLONATION LLC T [EF] azd HA N HA N HA WA Ty A [
1017681 - 2318 " TH EXPLONATION LLE 178+ 943 330 HA WA NA NA NA NA HA i, A
10*17687 5.23.18 ) [TH EXFLORATION LLE 18 835 €5 HA A, NA A A NA A b [T
10%17683 5-23-18 [ [TH EXPLORATION LLE 1764 sdz 358 HA N HA HA HA NA A HA WA
16417718 53318 M [TH EXPLORATION LLC 18 ETE) 354 WA N HA HA e HA A [ A
16°17119 53308 M ENFLORATION tAC 13 542 280 A MR NA WA HA A NA NA WA
AD%TRE 1318 M IWILLAM FOTSON AND DEBRA KOTSON EXFLORATICN LLC 178+ 538 07 HA K& HA ik A NA NA HA KA
10717775 52318 M_{HARDLD H AAGERTY AND DESORAH M HAGERTY |TH EXPLORATION LLE 1B | saz 370 [ T [T | HA I A i NA I NA I NA | HA I RA |
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10%17776 1318 M [JAMES GARCAR AND RELISSA GARCAN [TH ENPLORARCH LT 178+ 34 827 A NA KA N A [T HA HA
10°1 7824 +13-14 M [SANA FULTON [TH ENPLOAATICN LLE 18y [T} 384 A [T NA HA [ Mo WA m HA
10717501 2318 M__|ROBYM HAGERTY TH ENPLORAFICM LT 175+ 52 502 A A N HA N KA HA R
wniyses | sy M__|AOBERT DAVID BARNES AMD AHONDA BARMES TH ENPLORATION LLE 18 aa; 166 A A NA HA NA NA HA [N HA
10T1aM: 2318 W [JDSEPH J ONORE TH EXPLORATION LLE e | w27 161 HA HA HA A N HA HA 1 HA
iotiaodl | saaia 44 [LAMES Mt ONORE AND CINDY L OMORE TH ENPLORATION LLE 1f8+ {927 105 HA HA HA M N NA HA WA HA
10%13176 | SI31e 14 [CAYSTAL M HOOKER AND LAMES NOOKER TH EXPLORATION LiC 1/8+ 923 565 A HA HA A NA NA M 4! [Ty
10°1832% 2318 W JC N HAGERTY TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ 979 560 Ma HA HA i Na NA MA A [T
FVDNU =7~ WALTER CSCHUBERT AND BAREARA A <
SCHUSERT DO MOTUSE SEE 13341 BARBARA v
19718387 | sa3ie b [NonDuALY TH EXPLORATHON LLC 1f8+ 933 m N, i) M NA HA hA N L&) NA
10718388 | s.o3-ip b [ROBERTS K WELLER TH EXPLORATION LI 1B+ 931 457 NA NA [T NA A N& NA @ NA
1018365 Iv.ww;u -] ol JOSEFH R ATHE AMD JENNIFER M RIME TH EXPLORATION L ..:__W 933 432 MA NA R Ma HA MA& A Ny A
10718558 | 5-23.18 2 TH ESPLORATMOR WC 1fse 935 52 KA NA WA [T HA NA NA [Ty [
10°187%5 | 573§ M TH EXPLORATLON LT 1fbe 959 502 WA NA MA [T [y 1A A NA NA
10°159 M 2318 M [TH EXPLORATION LT 1fle 40 137 HA NA [T hk HA NA NA NA NA
[ _tomovae | S.3ae M [TH EXPLORATION UE b [T 571 Na NA [y N A MA A A A
Hoamuunu 5718 M [TH EXPLORATION LLC mw 553 43 A NA Na i1 1] L NA A MA
10421272 53318 M |PATRICIA | SHAW KELLER TH EXPLORATION LLC [ [T a3 NA NA NA NA A A i A [
10%71415 53318 M__{ABE | BOCHSTETLER AND ANNA E HOCHSTETLER TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 557 ? A NA N& NA o WA [T A [Ty
10731425 53318 M {DHU ORIE N YOUNG AND BERNIE A YOUNG [ TH EXPLORATION LG B+ 557 % A HA [T} NA A HA M HA [T
FRAMOS K SWATH BY PO& HUSTON A S3AITH & AdINA M
1021428 5-33-1% M SMITH TH EXPLORATION LLE 118 857 1 HA WA NA HA L) A HA A HA
weriaza | 53318 M__|CATHERINE HUMMEL TH ENPLORATICN LT 178+ 557 33 HA WA [T HA N o Ty HA Ha
101451 52313 M__|RICHARD RICH AND KAREN RICH TH EMOAATION LT 178+ [I7] 154 HA HA HA HA NA Ha [Ty A HA
10°71452 | 53338 M__|KIMBERLY COK TH ENPLORATION LLE iy ] ase 262 HA A HA HA [ o HA Ha HA
10731457 -23-18 M | WARREN L COLLTER AND ROSLIMA & COULTER TH EXPLORATIGN LLE 1/8+ 954 249 [ HA MA HA NA A HA ha HA
10731458 5.23.18 M___[HLISTON & SMITH B AND ANN C SMITH TH EXPLONATION LLE 1B 957 45 M m HA MA NA WA WA [y HA
10721453 57318 M [JAMES L CHURCH TH EXPLORATION LLE 1B 957 a1 A HA [ [T Na [ WA NA HA,
10721458 5.-29-18 M LLC 1fB+ 954 58 NA Nk MA MA N HA [ NA HA
10725500 | 51318 34 [MATTHEW COULTER AND SIMOME COULTER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/B+ 954 s NA N& HA NA A NA i NA WA
10723501 | s-23.18 [T} ENIA E HOLSER TH ENPLORATION LLC 954 41 NA NA HA, NA HA NA A NA HA
10773502 5.23-18 " MURIN TH EXPLORATION LLC 18t 954 FEF] NA NA Hi NA A NA ok NA [Ty
10737503 [STHT] “ B DAVIS TH EXPLONATION LLC 5 954 333 Na NA HA NA A NA Wa NA MA
| s0*nie2s | 57348 1 |CLAAENCE AANDALL EMERY AND PAULA IEAN EMERY  [TH TION LLC D 354 ErT T NA WA KA A NA NA NA [y
B3 57318 b DN ARLES EMERT TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ ™ 313 N NA Mi NA KA NA MA NA ik
1421655 57318 M |STANLFY GUSTELY TH EXFLORATION LLC f8+ %5 % NA NA [ NA HA NA [T NA [Ty
wrarsss | s23am B [AOHN OBLOY AND JANET L DALDY TH EXFLORATION LT /8¢ 959 a1 NA NA M HA HA NA KA NA [Ty
|__10*31657 5-73-18 b JRORAIE ) SALKOVICK A & SANDAA SALKOVICK TH EXPLORATION LLC S8+ 958 an NA NA [y NA HA [ NA N, bk
10%2174 - 3318 B [DOYCE KAY BUETON AND SAMUEL C BURTOM TH EXFLORATION LT S8+ 957 [T A NA [Ty NA HA NA NA NA N&,
10021813 | sS339m M |STUART WHITE AND BETTY WHITE | TH EXPLORATHON LLC 8+ 958 as3 HA NA [y NA HA Na NA N N
10031815 | s3318 3 [IAMES NEAL EMERY AND REMEE & EMERY TH EXPLORATHON LLC 8t 958 343 A NA [ [ HA NA NA A [Ty
10021816 | s2318 #4__[CINDY GREEN AMD LARRY GREEN TH EXPLORATHIN LLC B 958 356 A A [T NA HA [T NA HA A
10771887 2318 A |MARY LOKT HLINKA ANC RICHARD G HLINKA SR TH EXPLORATION L1C A8 %59 514 NA A NA NA HA HA MA [Ty Na
wrnmy | s W4 |MARY CATHERINE THOWS CTT TH ESPLORATION LiC 1784 958 350 [T [T NA NA HA bk NA HA NA
wrigze | sas1e W [MARICN DAY B JANKE LOTT TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 959 506 HE HA N [Ty HA HA NA NA NA
wraigs: | s-23a8 Y] A Tl TH EXPLORATION LiC 1iks %59 510 B HA A N HA A NA 3 HA NA
wraios | 52318 W Jean H TH EXPLORATION WL 1fbe 60 66 Hh [ A [Ty WA NA NA HA NA
10°71949 -23-18 W |ROBIN ABAIR GUMP AND LOUIS M GUMP TH EXPLORATION WE 1/be 60 0 [T HA NA [Ty HA HA A HA NA
10°71951 23:18 M TH EXPLORATHON WL 1/ke 6D T HA HA NA [Ty M WA [y HA A
10433003 2318 M |c 1 KNOT TH EXPLORATION LLC prill k.7 1z Nk HA Na b ] [Ty MA MA A A
[ 1073014 2548 | w1 [SHERMAN E RHOK R [TH EXPLORATION LT [ 966 108 HA [ N [T MA HA NA, [T
104 IIOLE 52314 M |KATHLEEN ROBERTSON [T EXFLORATION e 8 560 539 A HA A N HA A NA M
weaoze | sd318 #A__|KEVIM D EHURCH [T EXPLOHATION LLC bt [1d T A HA ha NA HA A N& [T
10%32027 5 2318 14 ISTEPHEN € EMFAY AND CaTHY ) EMERY TH ERPLORATIN (L 8 1] 310 A HA NA A HA A bk i
1wy | sa3a8 14 ITODD LEARN AND REMDA LEARN [T ExPLokATION LLC D 554 314 HA HA [Ty A A A Nk [Ty
weazies | &2 B4 FBOMNIE LOU GRUBER TH EXPLORATHINLLC Bt 554 302 HA HA HA HA MA A NA WA
1w0eazizs | S35 14 [BETTY PYSELL TH EXPLORATION LLC T 561 433 A, HA ha A Ty A NA WA
wrazis | si3ae #4__|WICKY STRALISS AMD DENNIS A STRALISS TH EXPLORATHIN LLC [ [ 429 NA HA [T A ik HA A WA
10032165 | 5731A 1 JOEBRAL LYSESK) AND GERAID A LYSESKI [TH EXPLORATION LLC {8+ 554 306 HA HA HA HA NA HA NA A
10032178 | 57318 1 TANGELA HENTHORN AKD WILLIAK K HEMTHOR TH EXPLORATIH LLE Bt 372 3 A HA [T HA NA HA NA NA
PO LTI IS TST] W |DCAIS WEST AND ROBERT WEST TH EXPLORATION LS 18 %2 542 HA HA A HA [ [ NA KA
w2239 | 52348 M s ARG LOY TH EXPLORATION WC 1/8 563 793 HA HA HA HA [ HA NA NA
1002436 | 57318 M |TESSEAN FANRLY REVOCABLE LIMING TRUST TH EXPLORATION LLE 1788, 963 525 [T HA NA N Nk HA NA NA
jofaua | s.a3am M Joamha TH EXPLORATION LLE 1/dy 261 622 HA HA NA [ [ HA NA - HA
10422503 2318 [ [ KEMMETH R SHAW AND DONKA K SHAW [TH EXPLCRATION WS 1/B+ SE6, 519 HA HA A NA MA HA NA A MNA
19433505 | 57318 B4 |LAMES D DRAKE AND DONNA X DRAKE TH EXPLORATION LLE 1/8y 964 a5 HA HA NA Ha [ HA NA HA NA
10473504 5.23.38 7] A WALE SR TH EXPLORATION LLE [ 365 a5 HA HA N HA Na HA NA HA NA
10*212609 52318 M JEATHY J CULLLIM TH EXPLORATION LLE 1/de 966 5id. [ HA HA Nk hid HA NA HA A
10*73613 5-23-28 [T} CAMPPELL TH EXPLORATION LLE e 956 530 HA HA A [T NA HA HA, HA [T
10°72779 52318 1 [STEVEN WADE TH EXPLORATICR LLC 18+ 563 A4 NA HA [T NA NA HA Wik A HA,
weanmm | sa31E B [MARGARET € MOMURRY & WIELLARM F MOMURRY [TH EXPLORATION LLC 114+ [37] 54 HA HA ) KA Ha HA bk MA [y
10%32813 s 7318 B [IOSERH £ GOBOWSEY [TH EXPLORATION LLC /8 568 428 HA HA NA M MA HA [T MA N&
10*32861 7318 B [LAURINE € CURTIS & EDGAR A CURTIS Il TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 576 147 HA HA MR [T NA HA NA A [Ty
10733166 | 5731 B [1AES DAWID CRANCAIL TH EXPLORATIIS LG 178+ 584 a3 HA Hi [ [T HA HA NA HA [Ty
10r23168 | 5318 B [3ASON WADE TH EXPLORATION /84 66 506 HA Hi & N KA HA NA HA [y
10021368 | sa3ae 44 |ROSE MARIE CAMPBELL TH EXPLORATICMILC L/8+ 988 447 A HA NA NA MA HA NA HA NA
10733371 5-23-18 M [JOMKA MARPLE AND ERIX MARPLE TH EXPLORATH I LE 1/8+ 988 4z NA HA Ha NA Hk HA Y HA [Ty
10023398 | s2318 M__[#OM GUSTELY AND MARILYN HIE TH EXPLORATRON UC 178+ 1008 12 [ HA ha [ HA HA NA NA HA
waig | s M__|JENNA WADE TH EXPLORATION LLE 178 1008 16 NA HA NA NA WA NA o [T A
10723505 -23:18 M__|RENEE KELLAR, TH EXPLORATION LiC 178+ 71 633 HA HA NA & Ha A WA [T HA
“= OMU =" MARKLYN M ROBINSON DG NOT LISE
10"33647 52318 M |TRANSFERET 1773 17733 17734 K 17735 TH EXPLOBATMION LUC 1B 1009 309 N, HA NA N& H& A MA TS M
10*23649 5-23-18 WM |PAUL D RINE IR TH ESPLORATION ULE 1fee | 3009 313 [ HA N [T M [ M hid HA
10423777 52318 M| LISA TUCKER ANG FRANGS TUCKER TH EXPLORATION UC 1/me 011 525 HA Ha NA [T HA [T A [T HA
10°73756 5-23-18 WM | KAREN DRAKE AND JEFF DRAKE TH EXPLORATEON LUC 18 w012 182 N HA NA hiA HA N L NA Mk
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oo
J0%38757 2818 M e | aopp | 37 Nay N& [ HA M, HA NA Z [}
10723767 3338 M e | o an N NA HA HA HA M NA N HA
1072870 SEATI I Y, T T T NE NA NA [T A ) NA ) Ty
A0r23836 23:18 M e 1037 [ ' NA [T HA M KA N& 1 HA
[dotzama | taaas ™ EYCTS E 1S 1 W, A HA A “ha ek A |WM/. [
[ _doc2akes [ S-23-18 | M TH EXFLORATHN LT FYCIE T 1Y Bbd 1Y HA HA HA HA NA HA T A
10724274 73-18 7] TH EXPLOAATION UC 178+ 1033 527 NE. A HA [T HA NE NA HA HA
107paamy | 52318 | W TH EXPLORATHIN LE [ ae | 55 | 401 NA NA HA MA HA NA NA WE— HA
10" 14551 r2egs | W TH EXPLORATION LiC yee T qogs T a05 ey NA A, Na, Na NA NA W WA
10" 24868 XE=T] M| ANKE DWYER [TH EXFLORATION LLC 178 | J07E [ HA HA HA HA M A NA ? 2 A
107247 -23-18 B4 |WALTER W STREIGHT J# AND CONNIE IO STREIGHT _ | TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/ | gy | ast HA WA NA HA [y NA NA N L]
10"35268 - 23-18 M__|ROBERT LEE MARCIAND Ak ROBERT LEE MAYER [TH EXPLORATION LLC e | jom ALé MA HA HA L) L3 A NA HA HA
| 18725269 2348 M TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 1680 an MA WA NA [ M [ [T MA A
10%25462 .23-1E M [TH EXFUORATION LLE 1 ] aoap 1 368 HA HA HA b o WA NA [T WA
10%27TS 2318 M [TH EXPUORATICN LLC 16+ | 1057 EEF) NA HA NA N W NA NA A [
10°1795% -23-18 M |13+ | 1063 L5 [T [T N& HA HA NA NA N A
10730043 52318 M e | 3088 266 [Ty HA A NE [T NA NA Y [T
| 10730400 § 53318 [ M | Lige | 2206 | 20 [T HA NA Na HA A NA Lt L
, 21741 Gastar Enploration USA Inc | 317184 Gasiar Exploration inc 1o | 3679 Gastar Exglorationinc to TH | 48767 Atinum Mareellus LLC to TH
| _t0tiama? | 523461 16+ 806, 2 A NA HA NA NA and Gastar ation Inc Atiewrn Marostivs | LLC Esplorybion ¥ LLC Exploration il LLC
| 21743 Gaster Euplaration LSA e 317164 Saztar Explarstion Ind o 26/9 Gastar Exploration Inc Lo TH | 4367 Abinuem Maresthus LLC to TH
dot14e4y 533161 18 [ 285 N& NA NA NA A and Gastar Explaration Inc mergee Al haroebus § LLC Exploratian [ LLC _Exploraton 1, LIC
21741 Gastar Exploralion USA inc | 317184 Gaster Exploration Incdo | 3629 Gastar Exglorsian Inc o TH | 48/57 Atirm Maresfus LLC te T
_ 3014853 ] 52316 178+ i) 507 A HA NA HA NA and Gastar Exdaralion Ing mes Atinumn MEaroedius | LLC Explorathen i LLC Exploration Il, LLC
. 21741 Gustar Exphoration USh Ine | 31/184 Gastar Expiaration nc1e | 36/9 Gastar Enploration boc 16 TH | MB/67 Atinuarn Marceliet LiC ta TH
10" 34851 53161 (-] _z_»zo. WHITLATCH 1 7] 526 N M Ha HA HA anel Gaster Exploratian e merger Atlmurn Magesdus | LI Exploration I LLC Explaration Il LLC
; 21741 Gesar Exploration USA Inc F1/164 Gastar Exploration I to 36/9 Gaytar Exgdaration ko to TH | ABSET Atinum Mareslbus LU 1o TH
1pm1ame2 | 533361 O [ANM GusTELY 1 ] 568 HA HA M HA Ha sl Gty Euploration nc mergar Atinum Marcellus i LLC Exploration I LLC Explovation b, LT
21,41 Gaawar Exploration USA Inc 257184 Guctar Exploration Inc te 8579 Gattas Enploration fncto TH | #8767 Allm Marcelhs LLC to TH
10714864 | 573161 o |carolyh ookt GASTAR EXPLORATION LISk INC Afbe 210 330 M HA NA M HA ot Gatar Ewphoratian It vl gar Atinum Marcethus | LLC Explorstion i LLC Explortion I, LLC
; 21441 Gertar Exploration LSA inc 317184 Gastar Exploration Ine to 369 Gastar Exploration incto TH | #8767 Alnuam Maroslius LLE to TH
| somismes | 5234635 GASTAR EXPLORATION USH INC 18 810 516 A NA NA A HA and Gartht Enplotation inc menger Atinum Murcein | LLE Explortion ff LLC Exploration N, LLC
) mnm.#(—mﬂu 2341 Gustar Explocation LSA Ine AL7184 Guptar Enploration ing ta 3549 Gastar Euplorgtion Incta TH | 4BYET Alimam Marcalius (€ to TH
| totidser | s2ma41 WOODROW CAMPEELL IR e 813 a54 HA NA NA R mm 4 Gag HA Atinut, Murosths 1 LiC Exploration 1 LLT Exploration i, LLC
I vﬂ..d@ o 2541 Gastar Expioeation USAIne | 317184 Gastw Enplorationincta | 369 Gastar Enpraration ncto TH | AB/E7 Atitmm Marcsllus 1€ to TH
10714869 53316 O |RALPH VALIGHM TAYLOR 178 LV E] 561 NA HA NA Ha .y 1 HA aradl Gastar Expioration Inc menger Ainuty Marcelhus | LLC Explorstion il LT —Esploration f, LIC
. | . waY 93 it [ oo et | g | e
| 16°34870 | 533161 DAVID CARMICHAEL 1 216 16 HA Hu WA NA Ha and Gastar Exploestion Ine merger At Sreaiivg § LLC pration Il L1 Enploration i, Li¢
) TANG CIL AN GAS ACQUISITIONS LLE WILLAM H e 21441 Gastar Dxploravien USh Inc | 317184 Gaster Evploretion Inc to | 36/% Gustan Exploqation fnc b TH 1 42167 At Marosls UL 86 TH
aonaery | 533964 O |GASTON Afms 817 31z A MA HA WY . ,%9 amei NA aped Gastar Explocgting Ine mat At Mnreaihs 1 LLC Exploration 1l U Enplorution I, LLE
o T
Ot
_— m...;aw.. ﬂu_.oﬁ 21741 Gastar Explorsbion USA In¢ | 117154 Gastar Expioentlanincte | 26/9 Gastar Explorstion ing to TH | 43/57 Atinum Marclis LLC to TH
10714873 523161 O {RAYMOHD MILLER 1/8+ [} 1] Ha Mk Ha o i NA And Gastar Explofatinn Inc menger Al Maecailus | LLC Exploration Il LLC Exploration i, (1€
, 71441 Gastas Exploration USA by | 31/184 Gastar Exploration inc ko | 3648 Gaster Expinestion inc te T | AB/ST Atlnum Mucorilg LLE 16 TH
|__Jotiamra | S35a61 0 |RICHARD MILER GASTAR EXFLORATICN USA INC 58 B2 260 NA NA [ HA NA Al Waeeslus | UG Enploration ! UC Eupharation I, LLC
11741 Gastar Enphovation USA Inc 31 /184 Gastar Exploritian e io 365 Gaster ExplovationIng ko TH | ARS6T Atinum Marcellus UL 10 TH
1014876 523-16.1 [»] SHIRLEY LARGENT GASTAR ENFLORGTION LISA INC 18 B3t !} NA NA N& A M and Gastar Ei ralian My i Atinum bar ol | LLE H.&__.-?.o: ALLE nlelﬂ.._.. uo
. 174} Gaiar Exphoralien USA Inc 31/184 Gastar Explorstion Inc 1o 36/ Gastar Exploration Inc 1o TH [ #R/6T Atinum Marcellus LiC to TH
10414877 | 523160 O {GARYF DBLOY AND DENISE | OBLOY GASTAR EXPLORATION LISA INC 38 £16 212 M HA NA MA HA and Gastar Enploration e metger Atinum Marosio | LLE Exploraven It EAE L
| 2141 Gustar Enploantion USAIne | 21/184 Gastar Exploravian nete | 36/ Gastar Enpiaration Inc 1o TH | SBJ6T Atinum Marcelus LLC bo TH
10°14878 533-15.1 G | ARTHUR BRUCE COULTER GASTAR EXPLORATION WA RIC Afe B3g L] A HA NA M HA and Gastar Enplorathon e manger Atinum Marcetius | LLC Exphovation Il LLC Exploration L, LLC
. 21041 Grtar Exploention USA Inc | 31/184 Gastar Exploration Ineta | 3649 Gastar EploraSien InCta TH | 8B/E7 Atinum Marcelus LLC 1o Tr
10712875 | 523163 O |THERESA RINE B 162 1Y HA HA HA HA and Gastet Enploration ne menges Arinum harossiug |LC Esplotution I LLC Exploration 1l, LLC
; 21741 Gasuar Exploratlon USA Inc 81 /154 Guster Exploration Inc to 3£/9 Gestar Explorpiion Incta TH | 4B/E7 Atinum Marcelhus LLC 1o TH
| 10714880 | 52363 o lisiucas 549 545 NA LL} HA L) MA ! Guttar Exploration ing | sunum Mercemaiuc | exprovationnuie [ Exporstenl, WS
. 21741 Gastar Exploration LISA Inc 31 /184 Gaater Enploration ine to 369 Gustar Enploration lnc to TH | 48767 Atirum Marcethus LLC 1o TH
10714881 | 533961 G |mary wiimaTCH PoA DEBRY & ANDERSCH 849 Saf NA NA HA A Ty and Gatu Exploration inc merger Atitwarm Saropiis 1 LLC Expioration Il LLC Exploration 1|, LLC
i 20741 Gastar Exploration USA InC | 317184 Gastm Enploration inc 40 | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 48/67 Atinum Marcelhss LLC 1o TH
10714887 523161 O [GARY RIME B4g 551 1 HA HA A M and Gartar Explormtion inc T Al Wnroels 1LLT Explorwtionll LIC Exploration I LC
3 21741 Gastar Eaploration USA Inc N17184 Gaziar Enploration ine to 369 Gastar Exphoration Inc to TH | 48767 Atirum Marcelhus LLC 1o TH
1071sgRd | 523363 RENEE HAGERTY B52 258 N HA NA M HA and Gastat Explarstion inc merge Atitwarm faroetis | LT Exgloiation il {1€ Esploration Il UC
. 21741 Gastar Evploranion USA Inc 217304 Gasiar Exphoration Inc 1o 69 Gastar Explorationdne to TH ABSET Adiraam Marcsthus LI 1o TH
| 10714885 | 5.33.16.) £54 BOL N& HA N NA Ey and Gastar Eaplaration inc menger Atirum Murosihs §LLE Euploration Il LLC Eaploration 1l LLC
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47 G :
Ti/41 Gaawar Explovation LISA Inc 217154 Gastar Exploration Ing 1o 36/F GRLar N-BQ: e 13 TH AB/ET Atinum Maresiin LLC w TH
10714885 | s2a63 O ol yQHo seH GAETAR EXPLORATION US4 INC 148e 554 604 NA HA Hk HA NA gration Inc marger Atinurn Marcelius | LLC Exploraffalir it Explovation Il LLC
21741 Gasiar Explovation USA Inc |  31/184 Gastar Explorationinc 1o | 36/9 Gastar Expgiiwition Ine to TH | AB/57 Atinurs Marceflus LLC o TH
1o14n07 | 525163 O |CHRISTINA ROBERTS | GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 148+, 267 397 NA N A N NA and Gashar Exploration Inc msrge Atirurmn Marcaius { LLC Enplor, s Explovation I, LG
21/41 Gastar Exploration LSA Ine 31184 Ganter Enplotalinn Frc o 169 Gastar Explorathon Ing to TH | A8/67 Atinum Marcellus LLC 10 TH
10my4mm8 5:23-16.1 (GASTAR EXPLORATION WG4 INC 1/8s B&7 195 A NA A ) HA and Gaglar Exploration Ine marger Atirum dtprcelus | LLC Explorsyerrl LT Eaplocation L UC
~~
11441 Gartar Enploration USA Inc | 31/184 Gaster Engloration inc to | 36/9 Gastar Exfi@3pion Incta TH | ARET Atinum Marorlus LLC 1o TH
t4mms | s GASTAR ENPLORATION USA INC 18+ -] 37 A NA WA N HA and Gastar Exploration Inc meger Atinum fdarcethus | LS Enplorapmyl Uc Explogation It LIC
21741 Gastar Euploretion USA ine IL/1E4 Gastar Enploralion |nc ta 35/9 Gartar Exploration Ing to TH A5/67 Atinum Marcetlus LLC to TH
wrsmee | 533150 GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 19+ .5 A HA NA HA HA HA and Gastar Exploration inc margec Atinum Marcettus 1 LLC S I 1€ Exglocation i, LLC
25441 Gastar Explorstion USA Ine 11/1 54 Gaptar Enplar atin e te 36/ Garta Expdorstion Inc to TH #E/5T Abinum Marcethus LLC Lo TH
wasen | 52316 GASTAR ENPLORATION LISA LNC 1 Bas 20 HA NA HA NA HA and Gastar Explaration Inc merger Atlnum Marosthe | ELC san Il WL Eaploration Il, WC
337127 Charapeats Appalaciy 337424 Statcll LSK Gnyhare
LLE to Statad Ormshore Properties | 337110 ¢ uc pactint inc bo SWH Exchangs | 19/624 SWN Exchiange Titshalde | 411256 SWN Production Company
1PIPIAS | 573360 CHESAPEARE APPALACHIA L1LC 1B [TH ase HA Y HA A i £2 SWH Production Company LLC Tiuanalder Lue LLC o SWH pmpary LLC ucre ™ e
T3/127 Citsapuaha Aaatiden 33414 Skl U5A Onidvot
LLE to Statoll Onshory Propavties | 33/110 Chesapeake Appalechls LT | Properties Inc ta SWH Exchange | 19/624 SWN Eacharge Tidsholder | 41/256 SWN Productinn Company
W0ITI4E | 523161 CHESAPEAKE APPALACHA LLC i+ £A5 acd A NA A HA int o SWIN Production Company iLC Titlaholder LLC LLE to SWH Production Compary 1€ U o TH Exploration LLE
] FI717 Chesapeska AppIHci 337474 Suatoll USA Onehore
LLE te Statolt Onehory Propattim | 33/110 Chetapeaka Appalachla LLC Properties [ng to SYWN Exchange 19/624 SWN Enchange Tidehodder 417256 SWH Production Compatry’
1wy | 573261 O [JOANN | PARSONS AND GARY [ PARSONS CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA LLC L+ 1.1 am Ha HA i HA inc to SWH Production Company LLE Ttlehotder LLC LLE to SWH Production Compary UL UC o TH Euploration LLC
737127 Chesapaske Appaichia 33454 Statoll U5A Onshore
LLE to Statolt Onshors Progurtivs | 33/110 Chaxapathe Appaiechis tLC | Properties Inc to SWN Exchinge | 19/624 SWN Enchunge Ttiaholder | 41/756 SWN Production Company
1071748 | 523161 o [iuwE 1 canpRELL CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA LLT Bk 685 a6 7Y Ha A HA Ine 10 SN Production Comgurey LLC Titiwholver LLC LLE to BWH Pooduction Company ULE LLC o TH Explocation LLE [
1327 Chesapeske Appalachia 337474 Statoll USA Onrhore
LLC to Statol Onshore Propartivs | 33/100 Chesapeane Appalachls LG | Propwrttes Incto BWN Exchange | 19/624 SWH Enchange Titehotder | 417256 SWN Production Company
10717148 | 523461 0 [WANDK M, BLAKE CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA LLC 1B 6B5 apz HA HA NA Ha ing L SWM Production Company LLC LLC to SWN Production Compary LLC LLE o TH Exploration LLE
TH1L7 Chavapasics Appalachia
LLE to Statall Orahars Propertivs| 337150 Chesapethe AppMschia LLE | Proparies inc to SWN Exchenge | 10/524 SWh Exchange Tideholder | 1/256 SN Production Company
wirse | szias1 O [iDAL CAMPEEL CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA LLT LB+ 585 ABE HA A NA HA inc Lo SWM Prouuction Company LLTC Titlghokder LLC LLC to SWN Praduction Comparmy LLC LLC b TH Explorathon LLC i
1017502 | 533161 O |PATRICIA E GUSTELY TH EXPLORATION LUC 18t 942 334 [ A Y [ Nk HA [ NA HA
10717532 | 5-23-15.1 [7] TH EXPLORATION LLC 1y 442 346 [ HA N HA HA HA [ NA HA
wr7s3s_ | 533181 a TH EXPLORATION LiC v 429 580 HA A NA HA A HA N HA HA
10m17539 [ 533461 [ TH EXPLORATION LLC 1+ a4z 342 HA [Ty [ Ha NA HA [ NA HA
iom175a0 | 523451 o TH EXPLORATION LLC 18 841 524 M HA [T HA NA HA [ A A
wirsay | 533183 o TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ 42 21 M [Ty [ HA [ NA [m NA HA
w1754z | 5731631 2} TH EXFLORATION LLC 178+ [T 12 LT HA Nt HA N, NA NA NA HA
10*17543 57316 o TH EXFLORATION LLg /8 842 15 Wi [Ty [ HA ™y A NA A A
1017544 | 52316 o TH EXPLORATION |41 Lf8+ 4 F1il HA HA Na A N& MA Na NA A
10717548 | 57316 o TH EXPLORATION LT 15 Y 24 HA A ha HA N HA A NA A
10°17546 | &23-3E. ) TH EXPLORATION UL f5+ ¥ 374 A HA NA HA NA HA [ A HA
10°17553 | 52316 o TH EXPLORATION UL 1/8+ T 350 HA A NA WA NA HA NA A HA
10717854 | 52316 o TH EXPLORATION UL ifee | 94 362 A A A NA NA HA NA N A
10717555 | 52316 o TH EXNPLORATION U1 i3 | 919 572 A A NA NA NA HA NA NA HA
10717640 | 52316 o TH EXPLORATION UL 18 47 [ HA HA A NA NA A A NA HA
10717679 | 52816 g TH EXPLORATION Li1 178+ 948 130 HA [ N A NA NA [ A
1017680 | 5316 o TH EXPLORATION UL ifde | 932 424 NA NA NA HA NA _M_T-.._na%u NA N A
10¢17681 13161 7] TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ 2z 338 [ Ha A HA NA AL - NA HA A
whares | Sadakt | © TH EXPLORATION LLC e | 93 &1 N [y Nk [ na i O OHrARGay Na NA T
10%17683 £23.16.] | O |PATRICK HAGERTY AND DALANE HAGERTY TH EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 42 3% MA [T oA HA HA HA o NA A
10*1 7684 STHTY) 0 oA MCCOY AND LORI TH EXPLORATION LLC 148+ 342 A [T A A HA HA HA HA NA NA
WS | Saael | o [T EXPLORATION LLC 1ae | b4y 354 [y A [ [y A % a] [0 NA A
10717718 | 523161 o TH EXPLORATION LLC 1% Sa2 s A HA MA HA [ g. L.t [ NA NA
WD | 52316 o TH EXPLORATION LLC e FE) sof A [y NA HA A HA M NA NA
WS | 5323163 o TH EXFLORATION LiC 18+ 34z am WA [ hik HA Nk NA [ NA NA
1M THE 23 16. ) TH EXPLORATION LLC e a1 577 NA HA [y HA hA NA [ NA NA
10°1782d [ 52416, [1] TH EXPLORATION LLT iyac | sz e A A [Ty HA Ty ..MBTEE TR gt [y A A
10717601 | 573 16. 9 [ TH EXPLORATION LT L/5+ 524 602 HA M [Ty NA N M A HA NA [Ty
10717968 | 52316, 2] [TH EPLORATION LLC {8 | 547 386 [T A rh MA [T ﬂurﬁéﬁlﬂu« (=¥ HA [ WA
iotigoer | $33-16. [i] [TH ENFLORATION LLL L/8+ 517 104 [T HA N& NA [T N& NA N& N
10718043} 52316, 3] [TH EXPLORATION LLE, /8 527 108 HA MA HA HA NA A Hb [y [T
10718044 | S-3%16. 7] [t TION LU T 327 105 HA NA Ty HA WA [ HA M A
10r18176 33 16 © | CHYSTAL BAHDOKER AND FAMES WODKER THEXMLOGAATION LT 1/8+ 529 568 HA A HA HA NA H, HA [y [T
10713335 ) 53316, o EN HAGERTY FH EXMLOAATION LLE /8 513 560 M Kk [Ty [ A N o [ [
#4080 =" WALTER C SCHUBERT AND BARGARA A —
SCHUBERT DO NOT LSE  SEE 13341 BARGARA
10118367 | 53316 o TH ELORATION LLE 148+ 231 Erid hk LY HA NA HA N HA M [y
10713368 | 53316, a TH SGUORATION Lid 18 [ o3 257 A NA HA NA HA N HA A [
10718871 523 36 7] TH BCALCAATION LLE 18 931 251 HA NA HA NA HA HA HA A A
10713386 | 51316, 1] TH EXMORATION e ifee 532 492 HA [Ty HA [ HA [y NA M i
10718598 | 5-33-16.1 a TH EXPLOAATICN LLE ifie 935 52 HA NA HA A HA A HA HA M
10718795 | S-13.16.1 7] H EXPLORATION LLE 154 =) 502 NA NA HA HA HA RA HA Ha MA
| lo"1s90d 3.23.16.1 a H EXMORATION LLC 18+ 40 17 HA NA A NA HA bk A HA HA
107196%6 | 5-23.16.) o H EXPLORATION LLC 1784 4 o8 NA NA A [y HA Ty NA Ha HA
1019735 523:16.1 o H EXPLORATION LLT e | udd 571 N N& A, NA HA HA [T A [
10t19999 | 573151 o H EXPLORATION LT 18+ 951 527 [T NA NA [Ty A HA N& A HA
1o'ti0as | S.73-961 o H EXPLORATION LLT 18 [YT] 368 A A NA A A HA [ NA WA
W17 | 5373161 o TH EXPLORATION LLC 1f8e 482 £43 N NA NA ok NA HA N, NA NA
10421222 | 873161 ) TH EXFLDRATION LT 1784 846 a3 Ty A NA A NA HA [y NA NA
1otz1a2s | 573061 o TH EXFLORATION LLE 457 19 [y HA NA A A HA oy NA NA
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weasess | 76| o o7 | wr NA na [ na na [Ty Ha w\| na
10%31434 | S.73:16 3 957 33 Né HA HA 4 HA [T [y HA— N
10P3145 | 13160 o 954 754 [ HA HA [y NA NA WA HA— oy
1021452 M.uw.,mn._. [a] 554 263 N& HA WA WA Ha M, HA HAL N 2]
10*21457 5-23-16.1 o WARREN L COLILTER AND ROSLIMA A COLLTER [TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 54 249 NA L1 A Y NA MA HA WA~ b
10721458 | 52316t | O THUSTOM A SMTHIR AND ANN C SWWTH [TH EXPLORATION 1 e | 7 a5 NA T A, [ Hn [y [T [T [
10%214%9 | 523163 Q__[JAMES | CHURCH TH EXPLORATION LLC 178 957 41 NA [T HA NA WA KA HA HAT— A
~~
10*2 1454 5-23-16.1 2] MABEL SHILLINGBURS AND CLIFFORD SHILLINGMMBG TH EXPLORATION LLC 1f8 554 58 NA HA HA MA NA NA HA E‘D L
10431500 533163 *] TH EXPLORATION LLC 1ifs S 45 NA MA HA MA NA LT M LY ..
1gta1s0 | 523163 | @ [TH EXPLORATION LLE 18 T o5 74 N RA NA N NA [ HA NA—— A
10431507 | 525164 3 Tt EXPLONATION LLC 1A 554 737 NA M HA [T NA NA HA NA [
1021568 | 523163 0 [TH EXPLONATION LLE 18 554 FEF] N HA HA [y NA [ HA NA A,
10*31562 52315 Al TH EXPLORATION LLE 18 58 414 M MA L HA N Na Hi NA HA
10421563 23-16. 5] TH ENPUGRATION LLC 1/8¢ 958 4zl NA HA HA NA NA [ HA NA NA
10°31865 | 52316 ) [TH EXPLORATION LLE e 957 462 NA WA HA HA NA N HA A Wi
1021866 316, q [TH EXPLORATION LLE /8¢ 958 [T NA Wi A A NA NA HA NA HA
10%21615 | 52316 2] [TH EXPLORATION LLE: ke 959 347 NA KA HA A NA NA [T N, NA
10%31626 | 52316 2} TH EXPLGAATION LIE ife 953 3ad NA NA A HA HA NA N, A _NA
1021631 | 52316 3} TH EXPUGRATION LIE ke 59 139 NA [T WA A A [ NA, NA HA
021655 | 52316 [3) [TH EXPLCRATION LLE 1/ 065 106 NA Ha HA A HA WA NA [ NA
10%31656 | 52316 5] [TH EXPUCAATION LLE 1/8+ 959 EETY NA NA HA HA NA HA NA, A& WA
a0%21657 | 52316 [+] | TH EXPLORATION LLE 18+ 958 mn MNA NA M HA KA NA A M HA
18721774 | 2316 ©__[JOYCE KAY QLITON AND SAMLIL T EURTON [Th4 EXPLORATION LLC By wsT 467 NA NA HA HA NA NA NA Tad, NA
10721813 | 52316, O | STUART WHITE AND BETTY WHITE [TH EXPLORATION LLE B+ | 98 352 NA NA HA HA NA NA NA [ NA
10%21815 | 52316, O [JAMES NEAL EMEAY AND RENEE R EMERY [TH EXPLOAATION LLC Bt 958 T NA NA NA WA NA NA A ok HA
10721816 | 52316, O |CINDY GREEN AND LANRY GREEW TH EXPLGAATION WLC [ %58 356 A NA A NA NA NA [y N [y
10°iEL7 5 2316, 0| MARY LOL HLINKA AND RICHARD & HUINKA SR ™ TION LLE [ o) £14 NA NA NA NA WA NA NA [y NA
1G" 31D 23.16, MARY CATHERINE THOMS BTT. ™ AATION LLC Be 958 360 [ HA HA HA ek WA NA & A
FTOFEE R ST T MAMIOH DAVID CTT & HAMICE L O e IO LLC i8v 959 506 NA NA NA, HA A bk ry NA A
10 1887 5 2316, MANQUITA CLYBLIRN THE THOM ELC T ) 510 A NA HA WA N NA A A A
10721948 | 52316, o [aa H ™ RATION LILC B 260 & A NA HA A NA [ A ha, T
10471948 25-15.1 +] AN AR kIR GLAP AMD LCHES M GUMP TH EXFLGAATION LLC /B4 o] 0 N MA Ha Ha L3 .. A M HA
1071960 | 53515 C [SUpFHA TAYLOR TH EXPLORATION LLC I 960 74 NA NA HA HA, A HA NA NA NA
no.m_pﬁ | 528151 =] AR 2.9, LARE TH EXFLORATION L 1/8+ P60 i MA WA M MA L .3 NA A HA
101 | =806 o 18, 954 37§, A NA HA HA, HA HA NA A NA
107313013 2816 ] 1/ 966 112 N& NA Wk HA ek [ WA A A
10°72014 25161 C 178 966 108, e NA HA HA A HA N& WA NA
WINas | 528161 & 178+ 560 538 NA HA N MNA .3 HA NA WA HA
A THOEE 13161 [+, 1/8+ 557 43 A MA HA HA .3 A MNA NA NA
10720 ¥ 23161 o 18 §54 Fili] M& MA A HA M KA MNA A MA
10722088 | 533163 7] 1/84 =3 314 NA NA HA A HA [Ty NA HA NA
1003002 | 523161 2] /8 =] a1 Né HA HA [y HA [Ty N& A NA
10737138 | 52336 [ 18+ 961 a3 Né Na HA HA HA NA A, A, HA
101214 52316 o 1/8¢ 961 A NA KA HA A [Ty HA A HA NA
10221 52316 ) H EXPLORATION LLC 178+ 961 26 NA HA HA A WA HA NA HA NA
1017144 523 16. O H EXPLORATHON LLT 1/8+ 561 a423 A MA A HA HA HA M Hi L]
10°33165 | 5:2346 ) H ESPLORATION (LT 1/8+ 954 306 NA HA A Ha WA WA LT HA NA
1072178 | 52316 ) H EXPLORATION (1C 84 572 58 NA Ha A, HA WA HA N HA [T
10722287 | 5-23-16 o H EXPLORATION LT 84 563 155 NA NA HA HA WA HA NA HA [T
10%22332 | 571316 o H EXPLORATION LLC 18 567 a3 NA A HA A WA [Ty N, WA T
10°72339 | 523 o T4 ExPLORATION LLC f5+ 563 352 NA HA HA NA Hi HA NA A A
10472354 | 52316 o [TH EXPLORATION LLC 3 7] 516 NA NA HA A HA HA NA NA WA
10°224%6 | 523 ] [TH FXPLORATION LLC 73+ 63 626 A A HA HA HA HA NA o, WA
[iotzaazy | 52338, ) [TH EXPLORATION LLC /8| 963 £31 WA NA [T HA WA, HA = [ HA NA —
ygtzzasn | 529.61 ] [TH EXPLORATION LLC TN 153 Hik HA HA HA HA wu_u..m iAo A HA NA
30Mg7aas | 5290360 3] [T EXPLORATION LLC. fBr_ | 961 622 [T WA HA HA LTy L nﬂ’ NA NA HA
1otzzasy | 528161 Q TH EXPLORATION LLC fae | 963 524 HA MA HA HA HA 1 o - WA HA HA
o*az50n | s2aps3 | o TH EXPLORATION LLC foe | 966 518 NA NA NA [} [T 1 T HA NA ha N
A0 32504 33161 Q T EXPLORATION LLT B FIr] 351 A A, [ HA [ ' HA L NA HA HA —_—
10°27505 1 523163 a [TH EXPLORATION LLC 18t SE4 425 [T A [ MA [y + ,nm. DN EE X il NA HA [T
2033509 | 533184 3] TH EXPLORATION LLE 18+ 4 iz HA A HA HA A < 1- & HA [T
1022560 573151 x] TH EXPLCHRATION LLC 18+ SEL AB5 HA HA HA WA KA HA ) HA L]
10733552 | 52316 3] [T+ EXPLORATION LLC 1f81 966 119 HA NA HA Ty NA HA I HA NA
10°32593 | 52316 o [TH EXPLORATION LLC e S66 18 HA [T A N NA Ha P HA N
1027864 52316 0 [TH ENPLORATION LLC 1B 65 Am HA HA HA, HA WA HA ikl " HA [y
10722608 | 52316, 9 TH DXPLORATION LLC 1 | 86 | sub A HA A HA NA T PERPEY =i 1#1) M A
10727613 2316 o TH EXPLGRATION LLC 178 966 510 A Ha NA HA NA . MA_ NA A WA
102z | 52316 a [TH EXPLORATION LLC. 5 968 214 A NA HA A NA | ST WA NA [
wiars | smasa o [TH EXPLORATION LLE /8¢ 958 428 [Ty NA HA Y HA HA NA A [
10'32800 | 523367 ) [TH EXPLORATION LLC /8¢ | 972 54 Na NA Ha KA HA NA, NA [y WA
j0*z2811 23363 © [TH EXFLORATION LLC 8t 972 7] NA, NA_ [Ty [y WA HA NA NA [y
10°33812 13161, C [TH EXPLORATICN LLC B¢ 964 428 Y N A [T Ty A, NA HA HA
10%32861 | 5231631 0 TH EXPLONATIGN LLE 178t 976 147 WA HA HA [ HA N N& HA N
13*23166 =23-16.3 s, TH EXPLORATICH L1C A8+ an 4B NA NA HA MA HA N& A H& KA
1G*33168 | 5-23-61 0 [TH EXPLORATION LLC 178y 966 506 RA NA HA NA HA N, HA WA NA
023368 S 23-16.1 0 TH EXFLORATICN LLC 1/B+ A 447 KA HA HA A HA HA %] HA NA
10"2 869 lru.ww.um. o TH EXPLORATION LLC ..—mw L] ASY HA A HA MA 1} MA A HA HA
10°23370 | 52316, D |DENVER | TAYLOR TH EXFLORATION LLC 1780 988 a5 | HA Ha HA ) HA A A, NA WA
10723371 2316 [ TONNA MARPLE AN ERIK MARPLE TH EXFLDRATION LLE 1 [T 443 NA HA HA ) NA NA NA, N, '
10723388 | 52316, O [:ON GUSTELY ANTY MARILYN NUE TH EXFLOAATION LIC 1 1008 12 HA HA [T A NA [T NA N&, A
1012410 5 2316, O |IENHA WADE TH EXPLORATION LLC s | 1008 16 WA HA WA WA NA NA NA NB, HA
10" 3478, -23-16. O __|DAWID LSHYDER POA MU BEVERIDGE TH EXPLORATION LLC B+ | 1008 ETE] WA NA [Ty NA NA HA N N2, [y
10" 23844 ETETH & [JENRIFER CUICHTA AND KEVIN CLECHTA TH EXPLORATION LLC fe | 1008 210 WA HA [Ty NA N HA ) [T A
10%23505__| 52316, ) TH EXPLORATION LLC 7o 971 633 WA HA HA [ HA HA A [T A
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“¥ONU ** MARILYN M ROBINSON DO NOT USE
1023647 | 5-23-16 o TRAMSFERED 17731 17433 17744 B 17735 [TH EXPLORATION LLC 18 | 1009 L) MA HA HA Hik A HA L % HA
dota3648 | 52316 ) FALIL D RINE iR [ TH EXPLORATION LEC 18t 100% 313 NA HA HA NA N4 HA A HA
10723671 -23-15. o CHAD FRANTIS AND LISA FRANCIS TH EXPLORATION LIC 18 1010 356 HA HA HA HA NA HA HA a HA
10%23727 -23-16. Q LISA TUHCKER AND FRAMCES TLACKER TH EXPLORATION LLC e | il 525 M MNA Ha HA NA NA HA HA
10723756 | 52316 Q MAREN DRRAKE AND JEFF DRAKE H EXPLORATION LLC 1/ | 1011 192 A HA NA HA LY MA HA @ HA
10023787 | 53315 a DAVID DAAKE H EXPLORATION LT 18 1012 7 NA NA NA& HA A NA HA ¢| RA
10028767 | 52316, o MABAK ALAN SLATEN H EXPLORATION LLC LB+ 1014 481 NA MNA NA Mb HA A M A A
10723771 | 5-23-16, [+] [ACHMM Al H EXPLONATION LLC L8+ 1014 AR5 NA NA i1 M4 HA NA& R h..u MHA
10713792 523161 [+] [STEVEN W SLATEN AND RHONDA SLATEN TH EPLOAATION LLC Li8+ 4 |  agd NA NA MNA A HA A HA NA
10723792 33151 o ELIZARETH BEWWETT M0 DOHNIE BEMNETT [ TH EXPLOAATION LT LiB+ 1014 492 NA LY HA A M4 1L [ NA N
197237 528.16.1 [1] PATTY JEAN LANTZ [ TH ENPLOIRATION LT 18+ 1014 495 NA NA MA A L] MA NA @I NA
10723826 573161 [x] [FH ENPLORATION LLC Lfg+ o7 3 HA LT3 A L] LT3 L1 NA NA
10723838 523:16.1 o [TH EXPLIRATICN LT f8e 1017 1 HA HA WA Na & HA HA WA A
0*73883 523-16.1 [+ [TH ENFLORATICN LLE il 1016 [T HA [T HA MR N& HA HA HA A
FIraF L L] 523-16.1 o [TH EXPLORATICN LLC i3 i3 [F1 NA [ HA Ha NA HA WA A A
wm | 52316 [v] TH EXPLORATION LLE riil s [i:8 HA M L} HA H& L HA L} A
10734551 | 53316 4] TH EXPLOMATION Litc S8t i02% 205 M WA L) HA L MA L} L) HA
10* 24751 5-23-16. QO TWILLAM D TAYLOR AND KM ThyLOR mﬂx EXPLLHATION LLC /8t 1027 215 MA WA M HA HA M M MR HA
10424752 | 82316 O ___{PATTI KENNEDY TH EXPLORATION L 178+ 027 312 N L NA HA HA L M NA Ha
1034860 | 32316, a CHORA FAYLCH HEXPLORATION LLC /84 1028 32 NA NA NA HA NA NA M NA HA
1uidghl =431, 2} ANNE D'WIER HEXPLORATICH LLC /B 1G4 35 MA M& N Pl BA HA K& NA HA
10*2491F 52316 2] WALTEN W STREVGHT JR ANCH CONNIE 30 STREIGHT H EXPLOAATION LLE L] 1027 281 Na Mik NA KA HA NA MA NA MA
W*ISa6E | 5316 2] H EXPLOARTION LLC /% 1030 416 NA NA NA A HA NA MA HA NA
1025269 | 51316, D H EXPLORATION LLE | 1010 5] NA NA NA 113—»:”: A NA HA NA HA NA
10725462 | 52316 o H EXPLONATION LLC 18+ 030 o) L3 ik [Tl AL P N4 NA .13 HA KA
10727715 . 13-16, [+] H EXPLGINATION LLC 18t 1057 EEF] [T A Anu A [T HA Hi HA NA
10727959 =23-15.1 +] TH EXPLORATHON LLC LiBe 1063 5 HA HA LY NA NA HA HA NA
10730043 S-23-16.1 1] [TH ENPLORATHON LLC 178+ 1098 156 HA Mk HA 1 NA A A MA NA
10730400 | 523161 o TH EXPLORATION LLC 1Ee | 1108 0 HA [T HA . @uWLW@.NH% NA HA A Ha NA
g p& Z5/409 Gaswar Explovation USA Incvo] 21741 Gestar Exploretion USA e 2679 Gastar Explorstion Inc te TH AET Atinum WA ctlnd LLC b0 TH
10"14555 52315 2 {GASTAR EXPLORATION LIS INC 1/8+ 781 539 M B NA HA A Ainum Maroetlus | LLC and Gastas Explotation ine m Enploration [l LLC Exgloration bl LLC
LAt wnt 20/457 Gastr Enplotation USAIne ta]  21/41 Gastar Exploration USA Ine | 36/9 Gaster Exploration incta TH | 4B/57 Athwem SMuecaiios LT 1o TH
10°14658 5.13-13 Ld GASTAR EWPLCRATION US4 INC i/Bs 787 E21 Na M& NA (?_{ CQ wﬂwo tgwuc L] Airnam bnrcaius | ULC and Gestar Explodation ine me) Exphoration | LLE Esploration Il L
] o A LS
mﬂ{.._..c.«uﬂ..ﬂ e 29/157 Gastst Enplorution USAIn ta] 21741 Gastar Explorabion USA Ine | 35/9 Gaster Enploration Inc vo TH | 48767 Atinam Maresilus LLC 15 TH
10°14673 52315 [ CAROL CLEMENS GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 18 787 LYE] Na MNA N& MA HA Ao b i | LG and Gastar Explosetion Ine mger Explorathon [ LLE rathon [, LLC
79157 Gastwr Euplarstion USA Incia| 21741 Gastar e LISA Inc ) e o TH AB/6T Atirirn Maraadluz LUC to TH
1014675 5231% Ld CHRISTOPHER HEWRY SASTAR EXPLORATION USA |HC 18+ bith 591 A NA HA N HA Atltanry Mareihe | LLC and Gastar Fiog R er Explovation |l LLC Expharation Il LLC
29/157 Gartar Exploration USA incta] 21741 Gastar Exphoration LSk Inc 36/% Gaptar Euploration log te TH AB/6T Avinum Marcaus U to TH
10* 14676 52315 P FLOYD ARNGLD HENAY SASTAR EXPLOHATICN USA IHC 1/ 787 6i5 MA (LY HA NA NA Atlrwarn Mar ekl b LLC Morwd Gisaar Ko Ban e Exploration 1| LT Exploration Il U
297157 Gastar Exphoration USA Incba| 21741 Gartar Exphoration USA Ing | 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH | 4&/6F Atinuem Marcelis UL to TH
10* 14678 53315 P TIMOTHY HEMRY GASTAA EXPLORATION USA NG 118+ kit 568 MA HA HA HA NA Atinurm Mareslivg | LLE sl Gastar Euplargtion |ne merger Ewplorstion Il LLC Explo atlen ), LiC
297157 Gastar Exploration WSA Inc ta [ 21741 Gastar Explorstion LSA kg 36/9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH 4E/ET Atinum Marcalus LLE o TH
10*1468) 533-15 P |EwiE veney GASTAR EXPLONATION LISA [NC 18e 3 57 HA [y A HA HA Aninum Marcalius | LLE and Gagtan Enploration jn; mwnger Explatation HLLL Explneation I, LLC
2%/157 Gastar Eaplorabion USA Ing ta| 21741 Gurilar Expledstion LA g 36{9 Gastar Exploration Inc to TH AR/ET Atinym Marcallus LLE 1o TH
1tadesy | 57315 P |LAWRENCE EDGAR HENRY IR GASTAR moMusae | 178 152 106 Kb N& ) HA HA Atirum Marelug | LT And Gastar Exploration ing msige Explotasian H UL Exphoration Il 1L
101 F6dd 5-23-1% P TH EMPLORATHH LT Vil 41 231 NA HA M HA HA Mk HA KA HA
lot15343 | 523-15 P TH ENPLORATECH LLC Lf84 335 kil RA %} LL] Ha HA NA 1] Mt HA
10% 18687 5-23-18 P [TH EXPLORATION LLC 18+ 33 131 HA NA MA .13 HA M A A A
1ohaae | £23.1% 3 TH ENFLORATION LLC = 340 137 NA NA [ Ty NA A W KA Ty
AC*I8SAS 1 52315 P [TH EMPLORATION LLE Sot 340 113 NA NA Mk NA HA MNA A Na HA
1015427 5-23-15 TH EXPEORATION LLE Jer | Mo | 260 NA NA A MA HA NA N NA HA
1015455 42315 [TH EMPLORATHON LLC T i 543 NA NA A& NA HA MNa LL] Na HA
115458 | 52315 [TH EXPLORAYION LLC T . B41 NA N NA NA NA L) A NA HA
10715497 [ 5.23-13 [TH EXPLORATION LLC ¥ird M 637 NA NA MA MNA A A MA HA HA
10718498 [ 52315 [TH ENPLORATION LLC A - &3 A MA NA NA MA MA MNA NA HA
10710644 23-1%. I TH EXPLORATION LLC 1 ot 114 [ L3 MA N NA A L] NA NA NA
10719463 | 5-23-15 TH EXPLORATION LLC 18 ko) 57 LS MA NA NA NA NA Na A HA
10719010 | 5-23-1% TH EXPLORATION LLC 18 - 438 A MA NA NA NA NA Nk NA HA
10721094 2315 TH EXPLORATION LLC 18 st 338 MA LY NA HA M MNA & A HA
10724964 2313 TH EXPLORATION LLC 178y 11029 492 HA NA HA NA A HA HA NA HA
10718343 i3 TH EXPLORATION LLC 1k | 936 ki HA NA Hi NA MNA 1. NA A NA
29/42% Chasapeake Appatachia LU | 33/110 Chesapaske Appalachia iLE | 437238 Statcll Onshare Properties | 417256 SWHN Produchion Company
1017189 5-23-3.3 CHESAPEAKE APFALACHUA LLC 1B 718 197 Ha HA HA A HA, . o Statodl USA Onhore Proparties inc|  to SWN Production Companry LLC Inc ta TH Expharation LLC LiC to TH Exploration LLC
25/325 Dhezapeake ARpaiachla LLC [ 33/110 Chasapeabe Appalachia LLC | 411238 Statell Orahore Propertiss. | 41/256 SWHN Proguction Compay
10717180 518-9.4 CHESAPEAKE APFALACHIA LLC ifAs T1E 197 HA HA HA WA NA to Statol USA Onihore Pr lws bnc) bo SWHN Produetion Company LLC dnc to TH Expharation LLC LEC to TH Exploration LLC



4705102497
JK00LB PAGEOOG T

FIET IETE T Y0 Execution Version

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA §

COUNTY OF MARSHALL §

ASSIGNMENT, BILL OF SALE AND CONVEYANCE

THIS ASSIGNMENT, BILL OF SALE AND CONVEYANCE (this “Assigrment”),
dated effective as of 7:00 A.M., local time, where the respective Assets are located, on July 1,
2020 (the “Effective Time"), is between Atinum Marcellus 1, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company (“dssignor™), whose mailing address is One Riverway, Suite 710, Houston, TX 77056-
1988, and TH Exploration II, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, whose mailing address
is 1320 S. University Drive, Suite 500, Fort Worth, Texas 76107 (“Assignee”). Assignor and
Assignee are each, individually, referred to herein as a “Pargy” and, collectively, as the
“Parties.”

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings set forth
in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of November 13, 2020, by and among
Assignor and Assignee (the “Purchase Agreement™),

Section 1. Assignment. The conveyance and assignment herein shall be deemed effective as
of the Effective Time.

For Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged), Assignor does hereby forever GRANT,
BARGAIN, SELL, CONVEY, ASSIGN, TRANSFER, SET OVER AND DELIVER unto
Assignee, and Assignee does hereby acquire, the undivided interests in the Leases (as defined
below) set forth on Exhibit A-1, and all other of Assignor’s right, title and interest in and to the
interests and properties described in subsections (a) through (k) of this Section 1 (without
duplication) (such right, title and interest, less and except the Excluded Assets, collectively, the
“Assets™):

(a8}  The oil and gas leases, mineral leases and Royalties located in the Covered
Counties (which Covered Counties include, for the avoidance of doubt, the county in which this
Assignment is filed of record), including those described on Exhibit A-1 together with any and
all other right, title and interest in and to the leasehold estates created thereby, subject to the
terms, conditions, covenants and obligations set forth in such leases or other instrument creating
such rights or interests or on Exhibit A-l (such leases, Royalties, and mineral interests,
collectively, the “Leases™), together with any related interest in the lands covered by the Leases
or lands unitized, pooled, communitized or consolidated therewith (the “Lands”);

(b) All of the oil and/or gas wells identified on Exhibit A-2 hereto (the “Wells™), and RECEVED
any other oil, gas, or other wells located on any of the Leases or the Lands, in each case, whetha®fiice of Oil and Gas
producing, non-producing, shut-in, temporarily or permanently abandoned or otherwise;

APR 10 2023

{c)  All rights, titles and interests arising under any unitization, pooling and!ogw
T e . p crre . . Depariment of
communitization agreements, declarations or designations for drilling, spacing and/or productitronmental Protegtion
units related to any of the Leases, Wells or Lands, including the units described on Exhibit A-4;

1
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ASSIGNMENT AND CONVEYANCE

This Assignment and Conveyance (this “Assignment”) is from SWN PRODUCTION
COMPANY, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (“4ssignor™, to TH Exploration, LLC, a
Texas limited Hability company (“dssignee”), and is executed on December 18, 2017 {the
“Effective Date”). Assignor and Assignee may be referred to herein collectively as the “Parties,”
or individually as a “Parfp.” Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein
(including in Section 3.7) shall have the meanings given such terms in that certain Acreage Trade
Agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee dated August 24, 2017 (the “Acreage Trade
Agreement”),

ARTICLE 1
ASSIGNMENT OF ASSETS

Section 1.1 Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby GRANTS, BARGAINS,
ASSIGNS, CONVEYS AND TRANSFERS unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and
interest in and 1o (f) the o1l and gas leases described in more detail on Exhibit A attached hereto
(the “Leases™) INSOFAR AND ONLY INSOFAR as they cover those lands described on Exhibit
A (the “Leasekold Rights™) and (it} any surface use agreements that relate to such Leasehold
Rights {eallectively with the Leasehold Rights, the “Conveped Assets™).

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Conveyed Assets, together with all and singular the
rights, privileges, contracts and appurtenances, in any way appertaining or belonging thereto, unto
Assignee, its successors and assigns, forever, subject, to the terms and conditions of this
Assignment,

Section 1.2 Assignment Subject to Acreage Trade Agreement. This Assignment is
made in accordance with and is subject to the terms, covenants and conditions contained in that
certain Acreage Trade Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of the Acreage
Trade Agreement and this Assignment, the provisions of the Acreage Trade Agreement shall
control. The execution and delivery of this Assignment by Assignor, and the execution and
acceptance of this Assignment by Assignee, shall not operate to release or impair any surviving
rights or obligations of either Party with respect to the other under the Acreage Trade Agreement.

ARTICLE 2
SPECIAL WARRANTY OF TITLE AND DISCLAIMERS

Section 2.1  Special Warranty of Title. Assignor hereby agrees to warrant and defend
Defensible Title to the Leases unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, against every Person
whomsoeever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof by, through or under
Assignor or any of its Affiliates, but not otherwise,

Section 2.2  Disclaimers of Warranties and Representations.

(a)  EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY REPRESENTED OTHERWISE IN SECTION
¥1 OF THE ACREAGE TRADE AGREEMENT OR THIS ASSIGNMENT, ASSIGNOR
MAKES NO, AND HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ANY REPRESENTATION CR

I

RECEVE,
Office of Gil ang Gas

APR 1023
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March 23, 2023

WV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil & Gas

601 57" Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Attention: Charles T. Brewer

RE: McMasters S-16HU

Subject: Marshall County Route 21/9 and 29 Road Crossing Letter

Dear Taylor:

Tug Hill Operating, LLC (THO) hereby submits this letter as confirmation that THO has obtained the right
to drill, extract and produce the minerals under Marshall County Route 21/9 and 29 in the area reflected
on the McMasters S-16HU well plat. THO has conducted a full title search in the relevant Court House to
confirm its ownership under said County Routes and is not currently aware of any recorded document
that would suggest an ownership other than THO.

If your office has any questions or concerns regarding the contents of this letter, please do not hesitate
to contact me directly at 304-376-0111, or by email at amorris@tug-hillop.com.

Sincerely,
(L Moy’
RECEIVED
Amy Morris Office of Oil and Gas
Permit Specialist — Appalachia Region APR 10 2023

Cell 304-376-0111

Email: amorris@tug-hillop.com WV Department of
Environmental Protection

380 SOUTHPOINTE BLVD « SUITE 200 « CANONSBURG, PA 15317 « T 724.485-2000 + F
724.338.2030 05/11/2023
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: 03232023 API No. 47- 051 =
Operator’s Well No, McMasters S-16HU
Well Pad Name: Shieids

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia UTM NAD 83 Easting: 518,197.28

County: Marshall o Northing:  4.401,175.30

District: Franklin Public Road Access: Burch Ridge Road (CR 28)
Quadrangle: Pownatan Point 7.5 Generally used farm name:  Roberi L. Shields, et al

Watershed:  Lower Fish Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c). section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a). section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b). section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner: and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

00G OFFICE USE
*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY ONLY
[ 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [® NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO [0 RECEIVED/
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED NOT REQUIRED
[J 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or [ NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED E] RECEIVED
[®] 3, NOTICE OF INTENTTODRILL or [J NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE B/RECE]VED!
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY NOT REQUIRED

WAS CONDUCTED or

[J WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

[®] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION o RECEIVED
) RECEIVED II(

®] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE Office of Oil and Gas RECEIVED

[®] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION APR 10 2023 E(RECEIVED

MA Da
e

Environmental Protection

Required Attachments:

The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b). the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

05/11/2023
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Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, | Amy L. Morris . have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. | certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, | have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms. identified
above. to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. [ certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, | believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator: Tug Hill Operating, LLC . Address: 380 Southpointe Boulevard, Plaza II, Suite 200
By: Amy L. Morris . Canonsburg, PA 15317
Its: Permitting Specialist - Appalachia Region Facsimile: 724-338-2030
Telephone: 724-749-8388 Email: amorris@tug-hillop.com
g d
NOTARY SEAL ___ Subscribed and sworn before rne this /{/ day ofy}l@((-! ,"— /&/Z-’

: ‘_.- P.lf:Jht

u,zm w’ﬂw 12/ Notary Public

Washington County
My ,\.f"m‘Hs:.tn-—‘;_..eb‘.a".. ary 15,2025 5w . / /
Commission numbar 1362332 My Commission Expires__/ /9/ M
Member. Pennsyivania Associabion of Notaries

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

APR 10 2023

wv Department
El'i\rll‘orrmgnw me&?ﬂun
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WW-6A APINQ. 47- 051 -
(9-13) QPERATOR WELL NQ, McMasters §-16HU
Well Pad Namse: Shields
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: nctice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 452022 Date Permit Application Filed: 44712023

Notice of:
PERMIT FOR ANY D CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

[0 PERSONAL [0 REGISTERED METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leaschold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is o be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (¢}, section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (¢)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection {b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person deseribed in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to 2 landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va,
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan (*WSSP™) to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Application Notice [0 WSSP Notice [E&S Plan Notice [ Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

SURFACE OWNER(s) COAL OWNER OR LESSEE

Name: Donald Shislds (Pad and Accsss Road) Name: CONSOL Energy Atln: Casey Saunders

Address: 231Lonesome Ln, Address: 275 Technalogy Driva, Suite 101

Froctor, WY 26055 Canonsburg, PA 153179566 RECEIVED
Name: Robert and Rebecea Shields (Pad and Access Road) COAL OPERATOR Office of Oit and Gas
Address: 2756 Burch Ridge Road Narme: CONSGL Energy

Proctor, WV 26055 Address: 275 Technology Drive, Suite 101 APR 1 0 202 3
SURFACE OWNER(s) {Road and/or Other Disturbance) Caronsburg, PA 15317-8565 WV Department of
Name; Mark A Yoho SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL Environmantal Protection
Address: 6701 Burch Ridge Road AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)

Procior, W 26055 Name: Nikkil, & Jonathan Stevens

Name: Mark E. Yoho Address: 757 Weeping Willaw Lane

Address: 3998 Burch Ridge Road Practor, WY 26055

Froctor, WY 25055 O OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD

0O SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name: n‘a

Name: nfa Address:

Address:

*Please attach additional forms if necessary

05/11/2023
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ey OPERATOR WELL NO. McMasters S-16HU
Well Pad Name: Shields

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application: (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments: (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 135 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.c, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner’s and water purveyor’s right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57" Street. SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-

and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure. or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided.
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements. (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a w within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand f@fiied & gwrlace ©r.ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundarﬂﬁﬂhd]&fg?@sewoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source. the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spriNgy DHpa ent may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measurxr| [RS8t fetives to be
employed during well site construction. drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary. (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section. nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section. (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article. (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any. by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. McMasters 5-16HU
Well Pad Name: Shieids

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules

establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to

drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well, The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(1), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface cwner and water purveyor has an independent right te sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W, Va, Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b} unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (¢} of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizental well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (¢) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test, (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. {3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteratien activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d} Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (¢} of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (e} Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f} The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2} Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. 1f the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4} Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g} A person as described in subsection {b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisicns of subsections (b}, (e} or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a}, all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas RECEIVED
Department of Environmental Protection Office of Oil and Gas
601 57" St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304 APR 10 2023

304) 926-0450
(304) WV Department of

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a lisEafimmemrta Wy
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

05/11/2023
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-13) OPERATOR WELL NO, VeVasters 16U
Well Pad Name: Shields

Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a “voluntary statement of
no objection™ to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2). (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements
Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator’s name and well number

and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition
The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;

(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;

(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources: or

(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well. including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article. and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g). any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a). section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request. at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

APR 10 2023

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

05/11/2023
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(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. MeMasters S-168HU
Well Pad Name: Shields

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator: Tug Hill Operating, LLC Address: 380 Southpointe Boulevard, Plaza ||, Suite 200
Telephone: 724-749-8388 Canonsburg, PA 15317
Email: smemis@tug-hilop.com (1 A} L LMW Facsimile: 724-338-2030

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information. such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact

DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal . : t# m 7
Susanne Deliere, Notary Public Subscribed and sworn before me this ef /=day of téé LH23.
Washington County y i :) [ - ) .
My commission expires January 15, 2025 d.larar 8/ 2 AL Notary Public
Commission number 1382332 /
Membear. Fennsylvania Association of Nolaries My Commission Expires ///_Q_F/}I.’Z?/ﬁé-
7 Fi
RECEIVED
Office of il and Gas
APR 10 2023
WV Department of

Environmental Protection

05/11/2023
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McMASTERS S-T6HU
There appears to be one ( 1) possible water source within 2,000 }

\‘\-\

McMASTERS /
S-16HU

TUG HILL OPERATING, LLC
380 SOUTHPOINTE BLVD
SUITE 200

CANONSBURG, PA 15317

TOPO SECTION LEASE NAME
POWHATAN POINT 7.5' | McMASTERS
SCALE: DATE:

1" = 1000’ DATE: 6-4-2020
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WW-6A Supplement Pg. 1A
Tug Hill Operating, LLC

380 Southpointe BLVD, Suite 200
Canonsburg, PA 15317

WATER WELL REPORT

Well: MCMASTERS S-16HU
District: Franklin

County: Marshall

State: WV

There appears to be One ( 1 ) possible water source within 2,000 feet of the above
referenced well location.

Tope Spot # |
{House/Cabin)

TM™ 5-18-3.1

Nikki L. & Jonathan Stevens
757 Weeping Willow Ln,
Proctor, WV 26055
304-771-0630 ©
740-255-3620
336-239-2605 &

RECENEL
Office of Oil and €.

APR 10 20;4

WV Department of
Environmental Pratéction

05/11/2023




WW-6A4 Operator Well No. McMasters S-16HU

(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 47 0 5 1 0 2 4 9 7

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice: 117142022 Date Permit Application Filed: 12872022

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(h)

J HAND (=] CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner’s land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however, That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required. shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s):

Name: Donald Shields Name: Robert and Rebecca Shields

I me:

Address: 231 Lonesome Ln Address: 2756 Burch Ridge Road
Proctor, WV 26055 Proctor, WV 26055

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b). notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia UTM NAD 83 Easting: 518,197.28

County: Marshall A Northing: 4,401,176.30

District: Franklin Public Road Access: Burch Ridge Road (County Route 29)
Quadrangle: Powhatan Point 7.5' Generally used farm name:  Robert L. Shields, Et Al

Watershed:  Lower Fish Creek

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b). this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57™ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator:  Tug Hill Operating, LLC Authorized Representative:  Darren Brown

Address: 380 Southpointe Boulevard, Plaza I, Suite 200 Address: 5098 Washington Street W, Suite 407
Canonsburg, PA 15317 Charleston, WV 25313-1561

Telephone: 724-749-8388 Telephone: 877-467-3525

Email: amorris@tug-hillop.com Email: ct-statecommunications@wolterskluwer.com
Facsimile: Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information,glease contact

DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov. Ofﬁcsgf CEIII\;E% "
nd Ga

APR 10 2073
0676b32023

Environmental Protection




WW-6A4 Additional Parties to Notice

Mark A. Yoho
6701 Burch Ridge Road
Proctor, WV 26055

Mark E. Yoho
3998 Burch Ridge Road
Proctor, WV 26055

4705102497

RECEIVED
Office of Oil andt Gax

APR 10 2023

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

05/11/2023
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WW-6A5 Operator Well No, McMasters S16HU
(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 04/06/2023 Date Permit Application Filed: 04/07/2023

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

[8] CERTIFIED MAIL [0 sAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section: (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter.
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):

Name: Donald Shields Name: Robart and Rebecca Shields
= 231 Lonesome Ln - 2756 Burch Ridge Road
ress; =21 ress:
Proctor, WV 26055 Proctar, WV 26055

Notice is hereby given:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia UTM NAD 83 Easting: 518,197.18

County: Marshall Northing:  4.401.16366
District: Franklin Public Road Access: Burch Ridge Road (CR 29)
Quadrangle: Powhatan Point 7.5' Generally used farm name:  Rabert L Shields, et al

Watershed:  Fish Creak (HUC 10)

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE,  Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Operator:  Tug Hill Operating. LLC Address: 380 Southpointe Boulevard, Plaza Il, Suite 200
Telephone: 724-749-8388 Canonsburg, PA 15317
Email: amorris@tug-hillop.com Facsimile: 724-338-2030

il and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

APR 10 2023

E@Vgﬁimum




WW-6A5 Additional Parties to Notice

Mark A. Yoho
6701 Burch Ridge Road
Proctor, WV 26055

Mark E. Yoho
3998 Burch Ridge Road
Proctor, WV 26055
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East * Building Five * Room 110
D. Alan Reed, P.E. Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 « (304) 558-3505 Jimmy Wriston, P. E,

State Highway Engineer Secretary of Transportation
Commissioner of Highways

December 7, 2022

James A. Martin, Chief

Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57% Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Shields Pad, Marshall County
McMasters S-16HU Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #06-2011-0693 which has been issued
to Tug Hill Operating for access to the State Road for a well site located off Marshall County
Route 29 SLS MP 3.91.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
DISTRCT WIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and
provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year

from the date of this letter.
Very Truly Yours,
Gary K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Operations Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator
Cc:  Amy Morris 0 fﬁm;‘E'(.‘E:I)Ell\.'ED
Tug Hill Operating OfONand Ges
CH, OM, D-6 APR 10 2023
File

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

£ E.OJAFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 05/11/2023
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PLANNED ADDITIVES TO BE USED IN FRACTURING OR STIMULATION

McMasters S-16HU

PRODUCT NAME: CHEMICAL DESCRIPTION: PRODUCT USE: HAZARDOUS COMPONENT:
GBW-20C Hemicellulase Breaker Breaker - Water None
ALPHA 1427 Biocide Glutaraldehyde — CAS#000111-30-8

Quatemary ammonium chloride
CAS# 007173-51-5

Alky dimethyl benzyl ammonium
Chloride (C12-16) — CAS#068424-85-1
Ethanol — CAS# 000064-17-5

Water — CAS# 007732-18-5

FRAC SAND Silica Sand (various Mesh  Proppant Crystalline silica (quartz)
sizes) CAS# 14808-60-7
S-8C, Sand Silica Sand (100 mesh) Sand Silica — CAS# 14808-60-7
GW-3LDF Gellant - Water Petroleum Distillate Blend — Proprietary,

(Not Associated with Diesel Fuel)
Guar gum — CAS# 009000-30-0

FRW-18 Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light distillate
CAS# 064742-47-8

Scaletrol Scale Inhibitor Ethylene glycol — CAS# 000107-21-1
Diethylene glycol — CAS# 000111-46-6

RECEIVEL,
Of Oil' anc 1

APR 10 7.2

WV Departmen: -f
Environmental Proecy;

380 SOUTHPOINTE BLVD « SUITE 200 - CANONSBURG, PA 15317 « T 724.485-20000%/ 134282330
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WW-6A7
(6-12)

OPERATOR: Tug Hill Operating, LLC WELL NO: McMasters S-16HU

PAD NAME: Shields

REVIEWED BY: Amy L. Morris SIGNATURE: W)‘QMLMW

WELL RESTRICTIONS CHECKLIST

HORIZONTAL 6A WELL

Well Restrictions

/ At Least 100 Feet from Pad and LOD (including any E&S Control Feature) to any
Perennial Stream. Lake, Pond, Reservoir or Wetland: OR

DEP Waiver and Permit Conditions

/ At Least 300 Feet from Pad and LOD (including any E&S Control Feature) to any
Naturally Producing Trout Stream: OR

DEP Waiver and Permit Conditions

/ At Least 1000 Feet from Pad and L.OD (including any E&S Control Feature) to any
Groundwater Intake or Public Water Supply: OR

DEP Waiver and Permit Conditions

/ At Least 250 Feet from an Existing Water Well or Developed Spring to Well Being
Drilled; OR

Surface Owner Waiver and Recorded with County Clerk, OR

DEP Variance and Permit Conditions

/ At Least 625 Feet from an Occupied Dwelling Structure to Center of the Pad: OR

Surface Owner Waiver and Recorded with County Clerk, OR

DEP Variance and Permit Conditions

/ At Least 625 Feet from Agricultural Buildings Larger than 2500 Square Feet to the Center
of the Pad: OR

REQHNEDR
. . Office of O e e
Surface Owner Waiver and Recorded with County Clerk, OR
APR 10 z(.2
DEP Variance and Permit Conditions

WV Department of
| Environmental Protéctich

05/11/2023





